



Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March 2022

Contents

- Directors' Report & Statement by Directors
- Report of the Independent External Auditor
- Statement of Comprehensive Income
- Statement of Financial Position
- Statement of Changes in Equity
- Statement of Cash Flows
- Notes to the Statements

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

MYANMAR AGRIBUSINESS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MAPCO)

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of "MYANMAR AGRIBUSINESS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MAPCO)" in accordance with the provisions of Myanmar Companies Act. The financial statements comprise the statement of financial position as at **31st, March, 2022**, the statement of profit or loss, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flow for the financial period then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statement

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the provisions of Myanmar Companies Act and Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS). This responsibility includes designing, implementing and maintaining internal accounting control relevant to preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement and transactions are properly recorded as necessary to show the true and fair view the comprehensive income statement and financial position.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Myanmar standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatements.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgement, including the assessment of the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.



THAUNG AYE & ASSOCIATES

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, AUDITORS & FINANCIAL CONSULTANTS

To the members of "MYANMAR AGRIBUSINESS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MAPCO)"

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements of the Company are properly drawn up in accordance with the provisions of the Act and Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company's operations in Myanmar as at **31st, March, 2022**, and the results of the Company's operations, change in equity and cash flows of the operations for the financial period ended on that date.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In accordance with the provisions of the Myanmar Companies Act, we also report that:

- (i) We have obtained all the information and explanations we required; and
- (ii) books of account have been maintained by the Company as required by Section (258) of the Act.

U Thaung Aye
Certified Public Accountant
Thaung Aye & Associates
Auditors & Financial Consultants



Room No.(704), 7th Floor, Bo Myat Tun Tower (B), Bo Myat Tun Road, Botahtaung Tsp,
Yangon, Myanmar. Tel : 09-5172158. 09-255594353

Email : thaungaye.associates@gmail.com

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

Report of the Directors for 2021-2022 Fiscal Year

The directors of Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd (MAPCO) present this Annual Report to the shareholders, together with the financial statements of the company for the financial period starting from **1st October 2021 to 31st March 2022**. This report gives a true and fair view of the financial position of the company and the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and the cash flows for the year **2021-2022**, and the summary of accounting policies and the notes.

Statement by directors and the financial statements attached herewith are deemed to be part of this report, prepared according to the requirement of the Myanmar Companies Act.

1. Director's Contractual Benefits

During the fiscal year **2021-2022**, except for cases or matters disclosed in this report, no director of the company has received or become entitled to receive benefit which is required to be disclosed by the requirement of the Myanmar Companies Act, by reason of a contract made by the company with the director or a related corporation with the director or with a firm of which he is a member or with a company in which he has a substantial financial interest.

2. Additional Business Report

This report is aimed at presenting Financial Statements of **2021-2022** to shareholders, and the other report on business operation, business activities, achievements, opportunities and challenges are being presented in a separate business report, which is distributed to shareholders and which is also available at the Company's website.

3. Details Regarding of Share Capital

Authorized Capital	100,000,000 shares
Issued Capital	2,334,496 shares
Unissued Capital	97,665,504 shares
Called-up Capital	2,334,496 shares
Paid –Up Capital	2,334,496 shares

	Call-Up Capital		Paid-Up Capital	
	No. of Share	Amount (Kyats)	No. of Share	Amount (Kyats)
Share Capital	2,334,496	23,344,960,000.00	2,334,496	23,344,960,000.00
Share Premium		158,656,800.00		158,656,800.00
TOTAL	2,334,496	23,503,616,800.00	2,334,496	23,503,616,800.00

4. With the approval and consent of the Board of Directors, this financial report for fiscal year 2021-2022 is duly signed and issued for the purpose of presentation to the shareholders of Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation Ltd (MAPCO)

STATEMENT BY THE DIRECTORS

We declare that:

- (a) the responsibility of preparation of the accompanying financial statements in accordance with the provision of the Myanmar Companies Act and Myanmar Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) is that of ours;
- (b) the accompanying financial statements are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March 2022 and of the results and changes in equity and cash flows of the Company for the financial year then ended;
- (c) the accounting and other records required by the Companies Act to be kept by the Company have been properly kept in accordance with the provision of the Myanmar Companies Act;
- (d) the directors have full awareness and have taken necessary steps to comply relevant regulatory and statutory requirements of the Republic of the Union of Myanmar prevailing at the date of issuing this financial statements
- (e) the directors have, on the date of this statement, authorized these financial statements for issue.

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FROM 1st October 2021 TO 31st March 2022

	Note	1 st October 2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st October 2020 to 30 th September 2021
		Kyats	Kyats
Revenue	17	15,591,145,759.40	18,109,755,201.00
Cost of Sales	18	(15,522,912,575.02)	(17,990,907,740.14)
Tax Paid/Provision	19	(110,468.00)	(220,932.00)
Gross Profit		68,122,716.38	118,626,528.86
Add: Other Operating Income	20	104,167,121.77	214,734,724.88
		172,289,838.15	333,361,253.74
Less: Operating Expenses	21	(2,336,134,685.95)	(2,505,777,100.16)
Total Operating Profit/(Loss)		(2,163,844,847.80)	(2,172,415,846.42)
Add: Disposal of Fixed Assets	22	420,454,475.00	(55,505,316.00)
Add: Disposal Profit from Investment	23	-	39,909,481.96
Exchange Gain/(Loss)	24	151,191,761.54	(445,390,684.94)
Net Profit/(Loss) Before Taxation		(1,592,198,611.26)	(2,633,402,365.40)
Capital Gain Tax	25	(50,029,903.25)	(3,990,948.20)
Net Profit /(Loss) After Taxation		(1,642,228,514.51)	(2,637,393,313.60)



Aung Myint
Executive Director
Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Ltd

Ye Min Aung
Managing Director
Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Ltd

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31st March 2022

	Note	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
		Kyats	Kyats
Assets			
Non – Current Assets			
Intangible Assets	1	6,309,663.30	6,309,663.30
Property, Plant & Equipment	2	40,137,157,656.23	41,615,740,978.59
Investment	3	33,816,997,329.20	32,786,565,926.19
Total Non – Current Assets		73,960,464,648.73	74,408,616,568.08
Current Assets			
Inventory	4	2,067,547,217.10	1,938,601,774.08
Account Receivable	5	21,144,225,903.97	23,773,700,469.87
Deferred Expenses	6	6,343,932,473.51	6,343,932,473.51
Advanced & Prepaid	7	432,072,462.13	147,946,146.25
Prepaid Taxes	8	68,021,686.00	1,615,413.00
Cash & Bank Balance	9	2,369,455,820.77	1,113,270,280.74
Held for Sales		1,269,450,000.00	-
Total Current Assets		33,694,705,563.48	33,319,066,557.45
Total Assets		107,655,170,212.21	107,727,683,125.53
Equity & Liabilities			
Equity			
Share Capital	10	23,344,960,000.00	23,344,960,000.00
Share Reserve Fund	10	158,656,800.00	158,656,800.00
Profit/(Loss) Previous Year	11	(9,370,250,518.79)	(6,890,447,394.16)
Profit/(Loss) Adjustment	11	488,553,842.29	157,590,188.97
Profit/(Loss) for the year	11	(1,642,228,514.51)	(2,637,393,313.60)
Revaluation Reserve	12	18,155,338,048.49	19,470,683,623.49
Total Equity		31,135,029,657.48	33,604,049,904.70

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

Current Liabilities

Account Payable	13	8,185,096,973.50	11,378,719,062.69
Loan & Advances	14	3,360,575,844.50	1,687,094,235.24
Tax Payable	15	53,010,274.55	70,749,994.48
Total Current Liabilities		11,598,683,092.55	13,136,563,292.41

Non-Current Liabilities

Loan & Overdraft	16	64,921,457,462.18	60,987,069,928.42
Total Non-Current Liabilities		64,921,457,462.18	60,987,069,928.42
Total Equity & Liabilities		107,655,170,212.21	107,727,683,125.53



Aung Myint
Executive Director
Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Ltd

Ye Min Aung
Managing Director
Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Ltd

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st March 2022

	Share Capital Kyats	Share Premium Kyats	Revaluation Reserve Kyats	Retained Earning Kyats	Total Equity Kyats
Balance as at					
1 st October 2021	23,344,960,000.00	158,656,800.00	19,470,683,623.49	(9,370,250,518.79)	33,604,049,904.70
Prior Year Adjustment	-	-	-	-	-
Restated Balance	23,344,960,000.00	158,656,800.00	19,470,683,623.49	(9,370,250,518.79)	33,604,049,904.70
Profit/(Loss) for the year	-	-	-	(1,642,228,514.51)	(1,642,228,514.51)
Retained Earning Adjusted	-	-	-	488,553,842.29	488,553,842.29
Revaluation Adjust	-	-	(1,315,345,575.00)	-	(1,315,345,575.00)
Balance as at 31 st March 2022	23,344,960,000.00	158,656,800.00	18,155,338,048.49	(10,523,925,191.01)	31,135,029,657.48
Balance as at					
1 st October 2020	23,344,960,000.00	158,656,800.00	19,470,683,623.49	(6,890,447,394.16)	36,083,853,029.33
Prior Year Adjustment	-	-	-	-	-
Restated Balance	23,344,960,000.00	158,656,800.00	19,470,683,623.49	(6,890,447,394.16)	36,083,853,029.33
Dividend	-	-	-	(306,331,200.00)	(306,331,200.00)
Profit/(Loss) for the year	-	-	-	(2,637,393,313.60)	(2,637,393,313.60)
Retained Earning Adjusted	-	-	-	463,921,388.97	463,921,388.97
Balance as at 30 th September 2021	23,344,960,000.00	158,656,800.00	19,470,683,623.49	(9,370,250,518.79)	33,604,049,904.70

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31st March 2022

As at 31st March 2022 As at 30th September 2021

	Kyats	Kyats
Cash flow from operating activities		
Profit/(Loss) after taxation	(1,642,228,514.51)	(2,637,393,313.60)
Adjustment for –		
Prior Year Adjustment	488,553,842.29	157,590,188.97
Revaluation Adjust	(1,315,345,575.00)	-
Operation profit before working capital changes	(2,469,020,247.22)	(2,479,803,124.63)
Changes in working capital		
(Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivable	2,629,474,565.90	(4,701,847,052.08)
(Increase)/Decrease in Advance and Prepaid	(284,126,315.88)	(13,627,273.82)
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventory	(128,945,443.02)	358,579,591.63
(Decrease)/Increase in Payable	(3,193,622,089.19)	4,292,611,312.38
Cash generated from operation	(3,446,239,529.41)	(2,544,086,546.52)
Prepaid Taxation	(66,406,273.00)	11,596,657.00
Provision for Tax	(17,739,719.93)	(46,749,070.80)
Net cash flow from operating activities	(3,530,385,522.34)	(2,579,238,960.32)
Cash flow from investing activities,		
Purchase/Sale of non-current assets	1,478,583,322.36	(3,056,264,542.21)
Held for Sale	(1,269,450,000.00)	-
Payment for investing activities	(1,030,431,403.01)	1,170,690,871.48
Deferred Expenses	-	1,741,981,193.81
Net cash flow from investing activities	(821,298,080.65)	(143,592,476.92)
Cash flow from financing activities		
Cash proceed from Advanced & loan	1,673,481,609.26	(1,872,771,230.70)
Cash proceed from loan & Overdraft	3,934,387,533.76	5,336,296,939.04
Net Cash flow generated from financing activities	5,607,869,143.02	3,463,525,708.34
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1,256,185,540.03	740,694,271.10
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period	1,113,270,280.74	372,576,009.64
Cash and equivalents at the end of period	2,369,455,820.77	1,113,270,280.74

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -31st March 2022

These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements.

1. General

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation (MAPCO) Ltd is a limited Public company which is incorporated in the Republic of the Union of Myanmar with the registration no.152260156. The office and principal place of business of the Company is located at No. (100), Wardan Street And Kannar Street , Beside The Concrete Express Way, Wardan Port Area, Seik Kan (Port) Township, Yangon Region , Myanmar.

The principal activities of the company are as follows:

- Agriculture and Agribusiness Activities which includes Farm Mechanization Services,
- Contract Farming, Crop Protection & Agrochemicals, Rice Milling & Processing Business
- Agro-commodity Trading
- Strategic Investment and Services.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS) as well as all related Interpretations to Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards. The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis under the historical cost convention except where an MFRS requires an alternative treatment (such as fair values) as disclosed in these financial statements.

The financial statements are presented in Myanmar kyats.

The accounting policies have been consistently applied by the Company.

2.2 Adoption of Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS)

Since the establishment of the company on 5th April 2012, the Company adopted (MFRS) in preparing the financial statements. Changes to the Company's accounting policies have been made as required, in accordance with the relevant provisions in the respective financial reporting standards.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with MFRS requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policy. It also requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions. The areas involving high degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note below.

Estimates, assumptions and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstance.

2.3 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

Management of the company has applied straight line method and revaluation model for Non-Current Assets. When changes in the expected level of usage and technological developments could impact the economic useful lives and the residual values of these assets, the methods and rates used for depreciation was on the basis of judgment made by management irrespective to the methods and rates described in existing Myanmar Income Tax Law, Regulations and Notification.

During this fiscal year, MAPCO's operational activities are very much impacted by Covid-19 pandemic and its related "stay-at-home directives and lockdowns", depreciation is not calculated as over 50% of MAPCO's asset are land properties and for the rest of assets are also not calculated as the Board decided to apply matching principle in allocating depreciation.

2.4 Revenue recognition

Revenue is the gross inflow of economic benefits during the period arising in the course of the ordinary activities of an entity. Revenue is measured by the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

2.5 Inventory

According to International Accounting Standard, inventory is to be stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value (NRV). Inventories are assets that are held for sale in the ordinary course of business in the process of production for such sale or in the form of materials or supplies to be consumed in the production process or in the rendering of services.

Inventory cost should include: costs of purchase (including taxes, transport, and handling) net of trade discounts received, costs of conversion (including fixed and variable manufacturing overheads) and other costs incurred in **bringing the inventories to their present location and condition**. Inventory cost should **not** include: abnormal waste, administrative overheads unrelated to production, selling costs and the interest cost when inventories are purchased with deferred settlement terms. For identical goods, cost is based on the **first in first out (FIFO) or weighted average cost** incurred in acquiring inventories. Finished goods may **not** include post-production storage costs. This includes the costs of storing finished goods during a "maturation" period in the warehouse. The disclosure of the carrying amount of any inventories carried at fair value less costs to sell is required.

Net realizable value: The estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Write-downs to net realizable value of inventories to be recognized in the income statement in the period in which the write-down occurred.

As at 31st March 2022, closing inventory of Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation (MAPCO) Ltd is amounted to 2,067,547,217.10 kyats.

2.6 Cash and cash equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalent include cash on hand, deposit with financial institutions.

3. Capital management

In managing the capital of the Company, the Board aims to maintain a capital structure which balances the need to maximize the rate of return on capital and at the same time to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in the long term, maintain creditors and market confidence and sustain future development of the business.

The Company manages the level of capital in proportion to risk and future business development requirements while balancing the needs to maximize the return on capital. The Company does not stipulate the desired level of capital. It monitors and manages its capital structure on an on-going basis and makes adjustment to it in light of changes in economic conditions, risk characteristics of the underlying assets and performance of the Company.

As part of the capital management process, the Company may adjust its level of dividends, issue new shares and/or return capital to shareholders, where appropriate. The Board takes into consideration the cash position, business and capital requirements of the Company when determining the level of dividends to be paid to shareholders.

4. Risks

Exposures to credit risk, foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk arise in the normal course of the Company's operations. The Company's overall strategies, tolerance of risks and general risk management philosophy are determined by the Board in accordance with prevailing economic and operating conditions. The Company has significant financial assets and liabilities such as trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables, which are directly derived from its operations.

4.1 Market risk

This refers to the possibility that the value of an asset (or burden of a liability) might go up or down. Market risk includes three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk.

- (a) **Currency risk** is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.
- (b) Fair Value **interest rate risk** is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.
- (c) **Price risk** refers to other factors affecting price changes. These can be specific to the enterprise (bad financial results will cause a share price to fall), relate to the sector as a whole.

4.2 Credit Risk

The risks that one party to a financial instrument fails to discharge its obligations, causing a financial loss to the other party. Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation (MAPCO) Ltd sometimes sell in credit and the risk related to the receivables may exist.

4.3 Liquidity Risk

This is also referred to as funding risk. This is the risk that an enterprise will be unable to meet its commitments on its financial instruments. Working capital management and planning for finance is important. When there is any shortage of cash, it would be financed by the issuing of shares. In the management of liquidity risk, the company monitors and maintains a level of cash and bank balance deemed adequate by the committee to finance the company's operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flows.

4.4 Cash Flow Interest Rate Risk

This is the risk that future cash flows associated with a monetary financial instrument will fluctuate in amount due to changes in market interest rates.

The company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes on its interest-bearing bank. The company policy is to review the terms of these deposits to take advantage of the best market rates in order to optimize the income received from bank. The sensitivity analysis for changes in interest rate is not disclosed as the effect in profit or loss considered not significant.

4.5 Capital risk

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximize shareholder value. In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividend payment, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, obtain new borrowings or sell assets to reduce borrowings. Management monitors capital based on the Company's net assets basis which is the differences between total assets and total liabilities. Equity of Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation (MAPCO) Ltd is issued share capital and additional capital availability mainly depends on the condition of public offering of shares.

4.6 Foreign Exchange Risk

Normal trade of Myanmar Agribusiness Public Corporation (MAPCO) Ltd is exporting of rice to other countries and Importing of Fertilizer from other countries. So, more or less of foreign exchange risk may be existed.

The institute has no significant exposure to foreign exchange risk as financial assets and financial liabilities are mainly denominated in Myanmar Kyats. The company does not use financial instruments to hedge its foreign currency risk. The company, however, monitors its exposure to foreign exchange risk by assessing the necessity to hedge the risk.

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Intangible Assets

	Software Kyats	Good Will Kyats	Total Kyats
At Cost (Kyats)			
Beginning of financial period	45,073,756.00	-	45,073,756.00
Additions	-	-	-
Revaluation Surplus/ (Deficit)	-	-	-
Disposal	-	-	-
End of financial period	45,073,756.00	-	45,073,756.00

Accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses

	Software Kyats	Good Will Kyats	Total Kyats
Beginning of financial period	38,764,092.70	-	38,764,092.70
Depreciation charge	-	-	-
End of financial year	38,764,092.70	-	38,764,092.70
Net book value (End of financial period)	6,309,663.30	-	6,309,663.30

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

2. Property, Plant & Equipment

	Land Kyats	Plant Kyats	Building Kyats	Furniture Kyats	Equipment Kyats	IT Equipment Kyats	Motor Vehicle Kyats	Machine Kyats	Total Kyats
At Cost (Kyats)									
Beginning of financial period	20,474,030,350.00	19,162,825,306.56	1,570,598,371.27	114,486,815.00	70,792,247.00	121,553,032.50	288,904,484.46	126,734,914.30	41,929,925,521.09
Additions	8,295,700.00	1,027,067,581.40	-	705,000.00	6,683,500.00	-	-	450,000.00	1,043,201,781.40
Transfer	(1,269,450,000.00)	324,692,387.85	-	-	-	-	-	-	(944,757,612.15)
Write Off	-	-	-	(397,110.00)	(173,200.00)	(1,426,909.00)	-	-	(1,997,219.00)
Adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,251,622.78)	-	(1,251,622.78)
Disposal	(1,450,845,000.00)	(114,975,500.00)	-	-	-	-	(20,500,000.00)	-	(1,586,320,500.00)
End of financial period	17,762,031,050.00	20,399,609,775.81	1,570,598,371.27	114,794,705.00	77,302,547.00	120,126,123.50	267,152,861.68	127,184,914.30	40,438,800,348.56
Accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses									
Beginning of financial period	-	-	6,000,000.00	33,942,285.01	43,713,994.92	84,127,056.16	83,507,958.36	62,893,248.05	314,184,542.50
Depreciation charge	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Write Off	-	-	-	(178,699.50)	(37,526.67)	(1,007,916.00)	-	-	(1,224,142.17)
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	-	(11,317,708.00)	-	(11,317,708.00)
End of financial year	-	-	6,000,000.00	33,763,585.51	43,676,468.25	83,119,140.16	72,190,250.36	62,893,248.05	301,642,692.33
Net book value (End of financial period)	17,762,031,050.00	20,399,609,775.81	1,564,598,371.27	81,031,119.49	33,626,078.75	37,006,983.34	194,962,611.32	64,291,666.25	40,137,157,656.23

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

3. Investment

	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
MAPCO – Nay Pyi Taw	5,833,580,000.00	5,833,580,000.00
MAPCO - Golden Lace	4,400,000,000.00	4,400,000,000.00
Thilawar Plot 28 Project	64,099,470.00	63,399,471.00
Other Project Investment (Myaung Mya)	11,647,631,563.34	11,076,728,961.00
Other Project Investment (Maubin)	6,267,066,765.44	6,013,483,723.77
MAPCO Logistics Co.Ltd.	99,500,000.00	99,500,000.00
MAPCO Engineering & Constructing Co.Ltd.	275,000,000.00	275,000,000.00
PISSAYA Project	527,322,745.00	527,322,745.00
Myanmar Agribusiness Services Co.Ltd.	1,047,000,000.00	1,047,000,000.00
MAPCO Ayeyar Rice Industry Co.Ltd	400,000,000.00	400,000,000.00
Myanmar Singapore(Hlegu)Industrial Park JV	460,500,000.00	460,500,000.00
Myaung Mya FM Bio Mass Project	1,360,420,490.92	1,063,844,730.92
Myanmar Agro Alliance Terminal Co.Ltd	200,000,000.00	200,000,000.00
Other Investment (In Progress)	1,234,876,294.50	1,326,206,294.50
Total	33,816,997,329.20	32,786,565,926.19

4.Inventory

	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Inventory – Rice/Paddy/Broken Rice/By Product	233,783,272.00	8,784,500.00
Inventory – Fertilizer & Agro Chemical	31,410,134.00	31,495,218.00
Inventory – Rice Mill & Implementation	959,347,187.02	1,055,315,432.00
Inventory – Raw Material (MM & MUB)	315,675,851.81	315,675,851.81
Inventory – Machine (MM & MUB)	411,376,331.80	411,376,331.80
Inventory – Fuel & Oil (MM & MUB)	44,975,504.72	44,975,504.72
Inventory – Chemical (MUB)	2,097,700.70	2,097,700.70
Inventory – Indirect Material (MM)	26,864,839.27	26,864,839.27
Inventory –General Accessories (MM & MUB)	39,521,595.78	39,521,595.78
Inventory – PP Bags	2,494,800.00	2,494,800.00
Total	2,067,547,217.10	1,938,601,774.08

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

5. Accounts Receivable

	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Debtor Fertilizer	1,316,431,983.00	1,340,892,283.00
Debtor – Rice Mill	196,817,882.49	234,198,083.67
Debtor – Sundry	273,944,325.52	219,734,626.52
Account Receivable (Export BULOG)	3,356,952,992.55	3,356,952,992.55
Account Receivable (Eden Agritech)	2,466,649,389.00	2,931,375,712.00
Account Receivable (Agri Loan)	168,690,000.00	117,399,000.00
Account Receivable (Subsidiary)	10,076,358,298.03	10,875,445,362.31
Account Receivable (Rice Export)	469,071,960.00	3,180,855,540.00
Account Receivable (Other)	2,169,748,528.38	956,486,324.82
Shareholder Loan	649,560,545.00	560,360,545.00
Total	21,144,225,903.97	23,773,700,469.87

6. Deferred Expenses

	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Deferred Expenses	6,343,932,473.51	6,343,932,473.51
Total	6,343,932,473.51	6,343,932,473.51

7. Advanced & Prepaid

	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Advanced Payment – Department	-	4,800,000.00
Prepaid Expense	432,072,462.13	143,146,146.25
Total	432,072,462.13	147,946,146.25

8. Prepaid Taxes

	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Advanced Income Tax	67,127,993.00	1,615,413.00
Advanced Commercial Tax	893,693.00	-
Total	68,021,686.00	1,615,413.00

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

9. Cash & Bank Balance	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Cash in Hand	28,812,622.15	39,812,800.91
Cash at Bank	2,340,643,198.62	1,073,457,479.83
Total	2,369,455,820.77	1,113,270,280.74

10. Share Capital	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Share Capital (Director& Founder)	23,344,960,000.00	23,344,960,000.00
Share Premium	158,656,800.00	158,656,800.00
Total	23,503,616,800.00	23,503,616,800.00

11. Profit /(Loss) for Period	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Balance	(9,370,250,518.79)	(6,890,447,394.16)
Profit/ (Loss) for Period	(1,642,228,514.51)	(2,637,393,313.60)
Retained Earning Adjusted	488,553,842.29	157,590,188.97
Total	(10,523,925,191.01)	(9,370,250,518.79)

12. Revaluation Reserve Fund	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Revaluation Reserve	18,155,338,048.49	19,470,683,623.49
Total	18,155,338,048.49	19,470,683,623.49

13. Accounts Payable	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Creditor – Trade	111,348,988.78	120,054,313.78
Account Payable – Dividend	1,182,945,200.00	1,182,040,800.00
Account Payable – Raw Materials (MM & MUB)	1,553,137,098.69	1,553,137,098.69
Account Payable – Trade	1,151,160,535.25	1,175,575,091.25
Account Payable – Rice Purchase	1,820,926,057.04	4,094,561,225.15
Account Payable – Construction	264,161,166.00	1,230,572,824.00
Account Payable – Subsidiary	1,134,908,983.87	304,896,542.03
Account Payable – Other	910,948,943.87	1,659,341,167.79
Tender Deposit	55,560,000.00	58,540,000.00
Total	8,185,096,973.50	11,378,719,062.69

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

14. Loan & Advances	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Advance Receipt (Rice Export)	322,707,000.00	797,778,000.00
Advance Receipt (Land Rental)	55,233,750.00	57,443,100.00
Advance Receipt (Sundry)	2,982,635,094.50	831,873,135.24
Total	3,360,575,844.50	1,687,094,235.24

15. Tax Payable	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Commercial Tax Payable	249,996.30	249,996.30
Capital Gain Tax Payable	48,911,563.25	70,499,998.18
Salary Tax Payable	3,848,715.00	-
Total	53,010,274.55	70,749,994.48

16. Loan & Overdraft	As at 31 st March 2022	As at 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Bank Loan	64,921,457,462.18	60,987,069,928.42
Total	64,921,457,462.18	60,987,069,928.42

17. Sale Revenue	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Local Sales – Rice/Broken Rice/By Product	86,675,784.40	260,309,919.00
Local Sales- Fertilizer & Agro Chemical	996,186,000.00	176,258,500.00
Local Sales- Rice Mill	9,576,215.00	108,310,048.00
Local Sales –Machinery	-	423,870,400.00
Export Sales- Rice	13,563,049,960.00	15,932,397,384.00
Export Sales- Corn	830,560,000.00	-
Export Sales- Sticky Rice	-	1,094,438,000.00
Milling Income	105,097,800.00	114,170,950.00
Total	15,591,145,759.40	18,109,755,201.00

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

18. Cost of Sale

	Note	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
		Kyats	Kyats
Opening Stock	18(a)	1,830,035,711.90	2,043,502,344.55
Purchase	18(b)	14,529,164,112.50	17,614,072,978.00
Direct Expenses	18(c)	1,231,259,967.72	271,934,191.67
Closing Stock	18(d)	(2,067,547,217.10)	(1,938,601,774.08)
Total		15,522,912,575.02	17,990,907,740.14

18(a). Opening Stock

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Opening Stock – Rice/Paddy/Broken Rice/ By Product	10,176,800.00	18,427,950.00
Opening Stock – Fertilizer & Agro Chemical	31,495,218.00	26,584,966.00
Opening Stock – Rice Mill	947,851,869.82	1,157,977,604.47
Opening Stock – Raw Material (MM & MUB)	315,675,851.81	315,675,851.81
Opening Stock – Machinery (MM & MUB)	411,376,331.80	411,376,331.80
Opening Stock – Fuel & Oil (MM & MUB)	44,795,504.72	44,975,504.72
Opening Stock – Chemical (MUB)	2,097,700.70	2,097,700.70
Opening Stock – Indirect accessories (MM)	26,864,839.27	26,864,839.27
Opening Stock – General Accessories (MM & MUB)	39,521,595.78	39,521,595.78
Total	1,830,035,711.90	2,043,502,344.55

18(b). Purchase

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Local Purchase – Rice/Paddy/Broken Rice/ By Product	12,698,577,312.50	17,050,221,683.00
Local Purchase – Corn	826,980,000.00	-
Local Purchase – Fertilizer & Agro Chemical	986,234,000.00	148,759,665.00
Local Purchase – Rice Mill	-	410,735,200.00
Local Purchase – PP Bags	-	2,494,800.00
Foreign Purchase – Rice Mill	17,372,800.00	1,861,630.00
Total	14,529,164,112.50	17,614,072,978.00

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

18(c). Direct Expenses

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Carriage Inwards	155,940.00	6,201,125.00
Licence Expenses	313,200.00	377,600.00
Labour Charges	20,813,720.00	82,180,185.00
Shipping Expenses	1,162,121,301.72	155,420,809.67
Milling Charges	38,910,560.00	18,186,580.00
Purchase Expenses	322,600.00	7,305,180.00
Packing Expenses	6,243,800.00	708,142.00
Repair & Maintenance	1,593,450.00	1,554,570.00
Clearing Charges	785,396.00	-
Total	1,231,259,967.72	271,934,191.67

18(d). Closing Stock

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Closing Stock – Rice/Paddy/Broken Rice/ By Product/Registered Seed	233,783,272.00	8,784,500.00
Closing Stock – Fertilizer & Agro Chemical	31,410,134.00	31,495,218.00
Closing Stock – Rice Mill	959,347,187.02	1,055,315,432.00
Closing Stock – Raw Material (MM & MUB)	315,675,851.81	315,675,851.81
Closing Stock – Machinery (MM & MUB)	411,376,331.80	411,376,331.80
Closing Stock –Fuel & Oil (MM & Maupin)	44,975,504.72	44,975,504.72
Closing Stock – Chemical, Indirect & General Accessocries	68,484,135.75	68,484,135.75
Closing Stock – PP Bags	2,494,800.00	2,494,800.00
Total	2,067,547,217.10	1,938,601,774.08

19. Tax Paid/ Provision

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Provisional Commercial Tax	110,468.00	220,932.00
Total	110,468.00	220,932.00

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

20. Other Operating Income

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Other Income	56,165,919.14	49,951,904.00
Bank Interest/ Interest	48,001,202.63	164,782,820.88
Total	104,167,121.77	214,734,724.88

21. Operating Expenses

Note	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Selling & Distribution Exps: 21(a)	8,786,615.00	67,600.00
Administration Expenses 21(b)	2,313,611,045.95	2,505,709,500.16
Other Project Expenses 21(c)	13,737,025.00	-
Total	2,336,134,685.95	2,505,777,100.16

21(a). Selling & Distribution Expenses

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Carriage Outwards	-	67,600.00
Selling & Distribution Expenses	4,786,615.00	-
Stamp Duty Fees	4,000,000.00	-
Total	8,786,615.00	67,600.00

21(b). Administration Expenses

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Accommodation	436,000.00	-
Exhibition & Forum Expenses	-	153,500.00
Sample & Present	-	1,456,889.00
Travelling Allowance	1,968,850.00	915,900.00
Printing & Stationery	1,752,079.00	1,279,050.00
Bank Charges	5,473,627.89	2,965,981.34
Bank Interest Expenses	1,943,091,254.05	1,930,241,792.28
Penalty Account	-	6,246.91
Office Expenses	2,395,100.00	2,096,718.00
Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses	3,000,000.00	2,343,800.00

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

Gift & Donation	20,278,080.00	12,128,970.00
Registration Fees	526,666.50	382,394.31
General Expenses	10,693,161.82	13,065,330.00
Bad Debts	-	459,443.00
Entertainment	1,170,633.00	549,100.00
Salary & Allowances	149,564,672.03	96,417,308.40
Honorarium	4,200,000.00	9,360,850.00
Meal Allowance	842,000.00	732,120.00
Newspaper Books & Periodical	-	23,000.00
Phone Postage and Telecom	827,944.58	819,600.22
Electricity Charges	4,512,555.00	6,495,345.50
Petrol, Oil & Lubricant	16,265,978.00	8,729,911.00
Uniform Allowance	-	70,800.00
Rent, Rate & Taxes	1,554,600.00	2,785,600.00
Labour Charges	80,000.00	10,000.00
Repair & Maintenance	8,264,100.00	7,762,000.00
Service Charges	37,548,150.00	86,331,169.00
Staff Welfare	2,766,660.00	5,120,000.00
Insurance & Premium Expenses	24,676,039.25	46,999,380.68
Advertising Expenses	1,114,000.00	-
Office Rent	69,835,818.00	217,734,756.80
Social Security Board	-	4,930,373.00
Warehouse Rent	-	13,500.00
Write Off	773,076.83	43,328,670.72
Total	2,313,611,045.95	2,505,709,500.16

21(c). Other Project Expenses

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Other Project Expenses	13,737,025.00	-
Total	13,737,025.00	

Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited

Registration No. 152260156

22. Disposal of Fixed Assets Loss

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Disposal of Fixed Assets	420,454,475.00	55,505,316.00
Total	420,454,475.00	55,505,316.00

23. Disposal Profit from Investment

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Disposal Profit from Investment	-	39,909,481.96
Total	-	39,909,481.96

24. Exchange Gain/Loss

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Exchange Rate Gain/Loss	151,191,761.54	445,390,684.94
Total	151,191,761.54	445,390,684.94

25. Capital Gain Tax

	1 st Oct'2021 to 31 st March 2022	1 st Oct'2020 to 30 th September 2021
	Kyats	Kyats
Capital Gain Tax	50,029,903.25	3,990,948.20
Total	50,029,903.25	3,990,948.20



THAUNG AYE & ASSOCIATES

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, AUDITORS & FINANCIAL CONSULTANTS

ပြင်ပ စာရင်းစစ်အစီရင်ခံစာ

အစုရှယ်ယာရှင်များနှင့် ဒါရိုက်တာအဖွဲ့ဝင်များ

ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းပေါ်အစီရင်ခံခြင်း

ကျွန်တော်များ စာရင်းစစ်အဖွဲ့သည် **Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Limited (MAPCO)** ၂၀၂၂ခုနှစ်၊ မတ်လ (၃၁) ရက်နေ့ရှိဘဏ္ဍာရေး အခြေအနေပြရှင်းတမ်းနှင့် ယင်းနေ့ ကုန်ဆုံးသော ကာလအတွက် အရှုံးအမြတ်ရှင်းတမ်း၊ ကုမ္ပဏီ၏အစုရှယ်ယာများ၏ ပိုင်ဆိုင်ခွင့်များပြောင်းလဲမှုရှင်းတမ်း ကုမ္ပဏီ၏ ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုရှင်းတမ်း ကုမ္ပဏီ၏အရေးပါသော စာရင်းဆိုင်ရာမူဝါဒများ အကျဉ်းချုပ်နှင့် အခြားရှင်းလင်းဖော်ပြထားသော ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများကို မြန်မာနိုင်ငံကုမ္ပဏီဥပဒေပါ ပြဌာန်းချက်များနှင့် အညီ စစ်ဆေးခဲ့ပြီးဖြစ်ပါသည်။

ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများအတွက် စီမံအုပ်ချုပ်သူများ၏ တာဝန်

၎င်းဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများကို မြန်မာနိုင်ငံကုမ္ပဏီများ ဥပဒေပါ ပြဌာန်းချက်များနှင့် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံဘဏ္ဍာရေး အစီရင်ခံခြင်းဆိုင်ရာစံများ (**Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards**) နှင့် အညီပြုစုပြီး သင့်လျော်မှန်ကန်စွာ ရေးဆွဲဖော်ပြရာမှာ စီမံအုပ်ချုပ်သူများ၏တာဝန်ဖြစ်ပါသည်။ အထက်ပါယင်း တာဝန်တွင် မသမာမှု၊ မှားယွင်းမှုတို့ကြောင့်အရေးပါသော လွှဲမှားဖော်ပြမှုများမှ ကင်းရှင်းသောဘဏ္ဍာရေး ရှင်းတမ်းများအား သင့်လျော် မှန်ကန်စွာ ရေးဆွဲဖော်ပြရန်နှင့် လုပ်ငန်းတွင်းထိန်းချုပ်မှုအစီအစဉ်ကို ရေးဆွဲခြင်း၊ အကောင်အထည်ဖော်ခြင်းနှင့် ထိန်းသိမ်းခြင်း၊ သင့်လျော်သော စာရင်းဆိုင်ရာ မူဝါဒများအား ရွေးချယ်ကျင့်သုံးခြင်း နှင့် အခြေအနေအရ ဆီလျော်သော စာရင်းဆိုင်ရာခန့်မှန်းချက်များကို ပြုလုပ်ခြင်းတို့လည်း ပါဝင်ပါသည်။

စာရင်းစစ်၏တာဝန်

ကျွန်တော်များအဖွဲ့၏တာဝန်မှာ စာရင်းစစ်ဆေးတွေ့ရှိချက်များကို အခြေပြု၍ယင်းဘဏ္ဍာရေး ရှင်းတမ်းများအပေါ် ထင်မြင်ယူဆချက် ပေးရန်ဖြစ်ပါသည်။ ကျွန်တော်များအဖွဲ့သည် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံ စာရင်းစစ်ဆိုင်ရာ များနှင့်အညီ စစ်ဆေးမှုများကိုဆောင်ရွက်ခဲ့ပါသည်။ ယင်းစံများအရ ကျွန်တော်များအဖွဲ့အနေဖြင့် ကျင့်ဝတ်သိက္ခာပိုင်းဆိုင်ရာ လိုအပ်ချက်များအား လိုက်နာရန်နှင့် ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများသည် အရေးပါသော အချက်များအား မှားယွင်းမှုကင်းရှင်းကြောင်း၊ ကျိုးကြောင်းဆီလျော်သောချာမှုရှိစေရန် အစီအစဉ်များရေးဆွဲပြီး စစ်ဆေးဆောင်ရွက်ရန် လိုအပ်ပါသည်။

စာရင်းစစ်ဆေးရာ၌ ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများတွင် ဖော်ပြချက်များနှင့် ငွေပမာဏများအတွက် စာရင်းစစ်အထောက်အထားများ ရယူရန် လုပ်ထုံးလုပ်နည်းများချမှတ် ဆောင်ရွက်ရန်ပါဝင်ပါသည်။ ရွေးချယ်ထားသော လုပ်ထုံးလုပ်နည်းများသည် မသမာမှု၊ မှားယွင်းမှုတို့ကြောင့် ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်း၏အရေးပါသော မှားယွင်းဖော်ပြချက်များမှ အန္တရာယ်များကို အကဲဖြတ်ခြင်းများအပါအဝင် စာရင်းစစ်၏ ပိုင်းခြားချင့်ချိန်သုံးသပ်ခြင်း အပေါ်တွင်မူတည်ပါသည်။

Room No.(704), 7th Floor, Bo Myat Tun Tower (B), Bo Myat Tun Road, Botahtaung Tsp, Yangon, Myanmar. Tel : 09-5172158. 09-255594353

Email : thaungaye.associates@gmail.com



ထိုအန္တရာယ်များအား အကဲဖြတ်မှုများပြုလုပ်ရာတွင် စာရင်းစစ်သည် အခြေအနေနှင့်ဆီလျော်သော စာရင်းစစ်လုပ်ထုံးလုပ်နည်းများကို ရေးဆွဲရန် အဖွဲ့အစည်း၏ ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများရေးဆွဲမှုနှင့် သင့်လျော်မှန်ကန်စွာ ရေးဆွဲဖော်ပြရန်အလို့ငှာ သက်ဆိုင်ရာ ဌာနများအတွင်းကြီးကြပ်ကွပ်ကဲမှုကို ထည့်သွင်းစဉ်းစားသော်လည်း အဖွဲ့အစည်း၏ ဌာနအတွင်းကြီးကြပ်ကွပ်ကဲမှု၏ ထိရောက်မှုအပေါ်တွင် ထင်မြင်ယူဆချက်ပေးရန်မဟုတ်ပါ။ စာရင်းစစ်ဆေးရာတွင် စီမံခန့်ခွဲသူများက အသုံးပြုခဲ့သော စာရင်းမူများ၏ ဆီလျော်မှုနှင့် ပြုလုပ်ခဲ့သော စာရင်းခန့်မှန်းခြေများ၏ ကျိုးကြောင်းဆီလျော်မှုကို သုံးသပ်ခြင်း နှင့် ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများ၏ တင်ပြချက်အားလုံးအပေါ် ခြုံငုံသုံးသပ်ခြင်းတို့လည်း ပါဝင်ပါသည်။ ကျွန်တော်များရရှိခဲ့သော စာရင်းစစ် အထောက်အထားများသည် ကျွန်တော်များ၏ စာရင်းစစ်ထင်မြင်ယူဆချက်အတွက် အခြေခံမူပြုလုပ်ရန် လုံလောက်သင့်လျော်သည်ဟု ယုံကြည်ပါသည်။

ထင်မြင်ယူဆချက်

ဘဏ္ဍာရေးရှင်းတမ်းများသည် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံကုမ္ပဏီများဥပဒေပါ ပြဌာန်းချက်များနှင့် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံဘဏ္ဍာရေးအစီရင်ခံခြင်း ဆိုင်ရာစံများ (Myanmar Financial Reporting Standards) နှင့်အညီ ကုမ္ပဏီ၏ ၂၀၂၂ခုနှစ်၊ မတ်လ (၃၁)ရက်နေ့ရှိ ဘဏ္ဍာရေးအခြေအနေနှင့် ယင်းနေ့ကုန်ဆုံးသော ကာလအတွက် လုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်မှုရလဒ်များနှင့် ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုနှင့်စပ်လျဉ်းသည့် အရေးပါသော အချက်များအားလုံးကို သင့်တင့်လျောက်ပတ်စွာ ဖော်ပြထားကြောင်း ကျွန်တော်များ ထင်မြင်ယူဆပါသည်။

အခြားဥပဒေနှင့် စည်းကမ်းချက်ဆိုင်ရာ လိုအပ်ချက်များအပေါ် အစီရင်ခံခြင်း

- ကျွန်တော်များအဖွဲ့သည် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံကုမ္ပဏီများ အက်ဥပဒေပါပြဌာန်းချက်များ နှင့်အညီ
- (၁) လိုအပ်သော သတင်းအချက်အလက်များနှင့် ရှင်းလင်းချက်များအားလုံးကို ရရှိပြီဖြစ်ကြောင်း
 - (၂) ကျွန်တော်များအဖွဲ့၏ အစစ်ဆေးခံကုမ္ပဏီသည် မြန်မာနိုင်ငံကုမ္ပဏီများ ဥပဒေပုဒ်မ (၂၅၈) နှင့်အညီစာရင်းစာအုပ်များကို ထိန်းသိမ်းထားရှိကြောင်း အစီရင်ခံအပ်ပါသည်။

ဦးသောင်းအေး

စာရင်းစစ်ဆေးခြင်းနှင့်ဘဏ္ဍာရေးအတိုင်ပင်ခံ

ဦးသောင်းအေးနှင့်အဖွဲ့ စာရင်းစစ်များ



မြန်မာနိုင်ငံလယ်ယာစီးပွားရေးအများပိုင်ကုမ္ပဏီလီမိတက်

၂၀၂၂ ခုနှစ် မတ်လ (၃၁)ရက်ကုန်ဆုံးသောနှစ်အတွက် ဝင်ငွေအလုံးစုံပါဝင်သောရှင်းတမ်း

	မှတ်စု	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ဝင်ငွေများ	၁၇	၁၅,၅၉၁,၁၄၅,၇၅၉.၄၀	၁၈,၁၀၉,၇၅၅,၂၀၁.၀၀
ရောင်းကုန်တန်ဖိုး	၁၈	(၁၅,၅၂၂,၉၁၂,၅၇၅.၀၂)	(၁၇,၉၉၀,၉၀၇,၇၄၀.၁၄)
ပေးပြီးအခွန်/ဝင်ငွေခွန်လျာထားချက်	၁၉	(၁၁၀,၄၆၈.၀၀)	(၂၂၀,၉၃၂.၀၀)
အကြမ်းအမြတ်		၆၈,၁၂၂,၇၆၅.၃၈	၁၁၈,၆၂၆,၅၂၈.၈၆
(+)အခြားလုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်မှုမှဝင်ငွေ	၂၀	၁၀၄,၁၆၇,၁၂၁.၇၇	၂၁၄,၇၃၄,၇၂၄.၈၈
		၁၇၂,၂၈၉,၈၈၇.၁၅	၃၃၃,၃၆၁,၂၅၃.၇၄
(-)လုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုစရိတ်များ	၂၁	(၂,၃၃၆,၁၃၄,၆၈၅.၉၅)	(၂,၅၀၅,၇၇၇,၁၀၀.၁၆)
စုစုပေါင်းလုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်မှုမှအမြတ်/(အရှုံး)		(၂,၁၆၃,၈၄၇,၈၀၇.၈၀)	(၂,၁၇၂,၄၁၅,၈၄၆.၄၂)
(+)ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်း	၂၂	၄၂၀,၄၅၄,၄၇၅.၀၀	(၅၅,၅၀၅,၃၁၆.၀၀)
(+)အခြားရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုမှဝင်ငွေ	၂၃	-	၃၉,၉၀၉,၄၈၁.၉၆
နိုင်ငံခြားငွေလဲလှယ်မှုအမြတ်/(အရှုံး)	၂၄	၁၅၁,၁၉၁,၇၆၁.၅၄	(၄၄၅,၃၉၀,၆၈၄.၉၄)
ဝင်ငွေခွန်မပေးဆောင်မီအမြတ်/(အရှုံး)		(၁,၅၉၂,၁၉၈,၆၁၁.၂၆)	(၂,၆၃၃,၄၀၂,၃၆၅.၄၀)
အခြေပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်းမှအမြတ်ခွန်	၂၅	(၅၀,၀၂၉,၉၀၃.၂၅)	(၃,၉၉၀,၉၄၈.၂၀)
နှစ်အတွင်းစုစုပေါင်း အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)		(၁,၆၄၂,၂၂၈,၅၁၄.၅၁)	(၂,၆၃၇,၃၉၃,၃၁၃.၆၀)



(Signature)

Aung Myint
Executive Director
Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Ltd

(Signature)

Ye Min Aung
Managing Director
Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company

မြန်မာနိုင်ငံလယ်ယာစီးပွားရေးအများပိုင်ကုမ္ပဏီလီမိတက်

၂၀၂၂ ခုနှစ်၊ မတ်လ (၃၁) ရက်နေ့ရှိ ဘဏ္ဍာရေးအခြေအနေပြရှင်းတမ်း

မှတ်စု

၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂

၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁

ကျပ်

ကျပ်

ရပိုင်ခွင့်များ

လက်ငင်းမဟုတ်သောရပိုင်ခွင့်များ

ကိုင်တွယ်၍မရသောပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်း	၁	၆,၃၀၉,၆၆၃.၃၀	၆,၃၀၉,၆၆၃.၃၀
မြေအဆောက်အဦးနှင့်အခြားပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်း	၂	၄၀,၁၃၇,၁၅၇,၆၅၆.၂၃	၄၁,၆၁၅,၇၄၀,၉၇၈.၅၉
ရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှု	၃	၃၃,၈၁၆,၉၉၇,၃၂၉.၂၀	၃၂,၇၈၆,၅၆၅,၉၂၆.၁၉
စုစုပေါင်းလက်ငင်းမဟုတ်သောရပိုင်ခွင့်များ		၇၃,၉၆၀,၄၆၄,၆၄၈.၇၃	၇၄,၄၀၈,၆၁၆,၅၆၈.၀၈

လက်ငင်းရပိုင်ခွင့်များ

ကုန်ပစ္စည်းလက်ကျန်	၄	၂,၀၆၇,၅၄၇,၂၁၇.၁၀	၁,၉၃၈,၆၀၁,၇၇၄.၀၈
ရရန်ရှိစာရင်းများ	၅	၂၁,၁၄၄,၂၂၅,၉၀၃.၉၇	၂၃,၇၇၃,၇၀၀,၄၆၉.၈၇
ရွှေဆိုင်းစရိတ်များ	၆	၆,၃၄၃,၉၃၂,၄၇၃.၅၁	၆,၃၄၃,၉၃၂,၄၇၃.၅၁
ကြိုတင်ပေးငွေများ	၇	၄၃၂,၀၇၂,၄၆၂.၁၃	၁၄၇,၉၄၆,၁၄၆.၂၅
ကြိုတင်ပေးအခွန်အခများ	၈	၆၈,၀၂၁,၆၈၆.၀၀	၁,၆၁၅,၄၁၃.၀၀
ငွေနှင့်ဘဏ်လက်ကျန်	၉	၂,၃၆၉,၄၅၅,၈၂၀.၇၇	၁,၁၁၃,၂၇၀,၂၈၀.၇၄
ရောင်းချရန်ကိုင်ဆောင်ထားသောပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်း		၁,၂၆၉,၄၅၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	-
စုစုပေါင်းလက်ငင်းရပိုင်ခွင့်များ		၃၃,၆၉၄,၇၀၅,၅၆၃.၄၈	၃၃,၃၁၉,၀၆၆,၅၅၇.၄၅
စုစုပေါင်းရပိုင်ခွင့်များ		၁၀၇,၆၅၅,၁၇၀,၂၁၂.၂၁	၁၀၇,၇၂၇,၆၈၃,၁၂၅.၅၃

ရင်းနှီးငွေနှင့်ပေးရန်တာဝန်များ

ရင်းနှီးငွေ

မတည်ရင်းနှီးငွေ	၁၀	၂၃,၃၄၄,၉၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၂၃,၃၄၄,၉၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
အစုရှယ်ယာသီးသန့်ရန်ပုံငွေ	၁၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀.၀၀
ယခင်နှစ်နှင့်သက်ဆိုင်သော အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)	၁၁	(၉,၃၇၀,၂၅၀,၅၁၈.၇၉)	(၆,၈၉၀,၄၄၇,၃၉၄.၁၆)
အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)စာရင်းညှိနှိုင်းချက်	၁၁	၄၈၈,၅၅၃,၈၄၂.၂၉	၁၅၇,၅၉၀,၁၈၈.၉၇
ယခုနှစ်အတွင်း အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)	၁၁	(၁,၆၄၂,၂၂၈,၅၁၄.၅၁)	(၂,၆၃၇,၃၉၃,၃၁၃.၆၀)
တန်ဖိုးသင့်ရန်ပုံငွေ	၁၂	၁၈,၁၅၅,၃၃၈,၀၄၈.၄၉	၁၉,၄၇၀,၆၈၃,၆၂၃.၄၉
စုစုပေါင်းရင်းနှီးငွေ		၃၁,၁၃၅,၀၂၉,၆၅၇.၄၈	၃၃,၆၀၄,၀၄၉,၉၀၄.၇၀

လက်ငင်းပေးရန်တာဝန်များ

ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း	၁၃	၈,၁၈၅,၀၉၆,၉၇၃.၅၀	၁၁,၃၇၈,၇၁၉,၀၆၂.၆၉
ချေးငွေနှင့်ကြိုတင်ပေးငွေ	၁၄	၃,၃၆၀,၅၇၅,၈၄၄.၅၀	၁,၆၈၇,၀၉၄,၂၃၅.၂၄
ပေးရန်ရှိအခွန်အခများ	၁၅	၅၃,၀၁၀,၂၇၄.၅၅	၇၀,၇၄၉,၉၉၄.၄၈
စုစုပေါင်းလက်ငင်းပေးရန်တာဝန်		၁၁,၅၉၈,၆၈၃,၀၉၂.၅၅	၁၃,၁၃၆,၅၆၃,၂၉၂.၄၁

လက်ငင်းမဟုတ်သောပေးရန်တာဝန်များ

ဘဏ်ချေးငွေ	၁၆	၆၄,၉၂၁,၄၅၇,၄၆၂.၁၈	၆၀,၉၈၇,၀၆၉,၉၂၈.၄၂
စုစုပေါင်းလက်ငင်းမဟုတ်သောပေးရန်တာဝန်များ		၆၄,၉၂၁,၄၅၇,၄၆၂.၁၈	၆၀,၉၈၇,၀၆၉,၉၂၈.၄၂
စုစုပေါင်းရင်းနှီးငွေနှင့်ပေးရန်တာဝန်		၁၀၇,၆၅၅,၁၇၀,၂၁၂.၂၁	၁၀၇,၇၂၇,၆၈၃,၁၂၅.၅၃



Aung Myint
Executive Director
Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Ltd

Ye Min Aung
Managing Director
Myanmar Agribusiness Public Company Ltd

၂၀၂၂ ခုနှစ် မတ်လ(၃၁)ရက်နေ့ရှိ ကုန်ဆုံးသောနှစ်အတွက် ပိုင်ဆိုင်ခွင့်ပြောင်းလဲမှုရှင်းတမ်း

	ထုတ်ဝေပေးပြီးရင်းနှီးငွေ ကျပ်	အစုရှယ်ယာသီးသန့်ရန်ပုံငွေ ကျပ်	တန်ဖိုးသင့်ရန်ပုံငွေ ကျပ်	စုဆောင်းအမြတ်/(အရှုံး) ကျပ်	စုစုပေါင်း ကျပ်
၂၀၂၁ခုနှစ်၊အောက်တိုဘာလ(၁)ရက်နေ့ရှိစာရင်းဖွင့်လက်ကျန်	၂၃,၃၄၄,၉၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁၉,၄၇၀,၆၈၃,၆၂၃.၄၉	(၉,၃၇၀,၂၅၀,၅၁၈.၇၉)	၃၃,၆၀၄,၀၄၉,၉၀၄.၇၀
ယခင်နှစ်နှင့်သက်ဆိုင်သောညှိနှိုင်းချက်	-	-	-	-	-
လက်ကျန်	၂၃,၃၄၄,၉၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁၉,၄၇၀,၆၈၃,၆၂၃.၄၉	(၉,၃၇၀,၂၅၀,၅၁၈.၇၉)	၃၃,၆၀၄,၀၄၉,၉၀၄.၇၀
နှစ်အတွင်း အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)	-	-	-	(၁,၆၄၂,၂၂၈,၅၁၄.၅၁)	(၁,၆၄၂,၂၂၈,၅၁၄.၅၁)
အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)ညှိနှိုင်းချက်	-	-	-	၄၈၈,၅၅၃,၈၄၂.၂၉	၄၈၈,၅၅၃,၈၄၂.၂၉
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းပြန်လည်တန်ဖိုးသင့်စရိတ်	-	-	(၁,၃၁၅,၃၄၅,၅၇၅.၀၀)	-	(၁,၃၁၅,၃၄၅,၅၇၅.၀၀)
၂၀၂၂ခုနှစ်မတ်လ(၃၁)ရက်နေ့ရှိစာရင်းပိတ်လက်ကျန်	၂၃,၃၄၄,၉၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁၈,၁၅၅,၃၃၈,၀၄၈.၄၉	(၁၀,၅၂၃,၉၂၅,၁၉၁.၀၁)	၃၁,၁၃၅,၀၂၉,၆၅၇.၄၈
၂၀၂၁ခုနှစ်၊အောက်တိုဘာလ(၁)ရက်နေ့စာရင်းဖွင့်လက်ကျန်	၂၃,၃၄၄,၉၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁၉,၄၇၀,၆၈၃,၆၂၃.၄၉	(၆,၈၉၀,၄၄၇,၃၉၄.၁၆)	၃၆,၀၈၃,၈၅၃,၀၂၉.၃၃
ယခင်နှစ်နှင့်သက်ဆိုင်သောညှိနှိုင်းချက်	-	-	-	-	-
လက်ကျန်	၂၃,၃၄၄,၉၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁၉,၄၇၀,၆၈၃,၆၂၃.၄၉	(၆,၈၉၀,၄၄၇,၃၉၄.၁၆)	၃၆,၀၈၃,၈၅၃,၀၂၉.၃၃
အမြတ်ခွဲဝေမှု	-	-	-	(၃၀၆,၃၃၁,၂၀၀.၀၀)	(၃၀၆,၃၃၁,၂၀၀.၀၀)
နှစ်အတွင်း အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)	-	-	-	(၂,၆၃၇,၃၉၃,၃၁၃.၆၀)	(၂,၆၃၇,၃၉၃,၃၁၃.၆၀)
အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)ညှိနှိုင်းချက်	-	-	-	၄၆၃,၉၂၁,၃၈၈.၉၇	၄၆၃,၉၂၁,၃၈၈.၉၇
၂၀၂၁ခုနှစ်စက်တင်ဘာ(၃၀)ရက်နေ့ရှိစာရင်းပိတ်လက်ကျန်	၂၃,၃၄၄,၉၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁၉,၄၇၀,၆၈၃,၆၂၃.၄၉	(၉,၃၇၀,၂၅၀,၅၁၈.၇၉)	၃၃,၆၀၄,၀၄၉,၉၀၄.၇၀

၂၀၂၂ ခုနှစ် မတ်လ (၃၁)ရက်ကုန်ဆုံးသောနှစ်အတွက် ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုရှင်းတမ်း

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
လုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်မှုများအရ ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုများ		
အသားတင် အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)	(၁,၆၄၂,၂၂၈,၅၁၄.၅၁)	(၂,၆၃၇,၃၉၃,၃၁၃.၆၀)
ညှိနှိုင်းချက်		
ယခင်နှစ်ညှိနှိုင်းချက်	၄၈၈,၅၅၃,၈၄၂.၂၉	၁၅၇,၅၉၀,၁၈၈.၉၇
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းပြန်လည်တန်ဖိုးသင့်စရိတ်	(၁,၃၁၅,၃၄၅,၅၇၅.၀၀)	-
လှည့်လည်ရင်းနှီးငွေပြောင်းလဲမှုမတိုင်မီလုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်ချက်	(၂,၄၆၉,၀၂၀,၂၄၇.၂၂)	(၂,၄၇၉,၈၀၃,၁၂၄.၆၃)
လှည့်လည်ရင်းနှီးငွေပြောင်းလဲမှု		
ကုန်သွယ်မှု နှင့် အခြားရရန်ရှိသူများ	၂,၆၂၉,၄၇၄,၅၆၅.၉၀	(၄,၇၀၁,၈၄၇,၀၅၂.၀၈)
ကြိုတင်ပေးငွေများ	(၂၈၄,၁၂၆,၃၁၅.၈၈)	(၁၃,၆၂၇,၂၇၃.၈၂)
ကုန်လက်ကျန်	(၁၂၈,၉၄၅,၄၄၃.၀၂)	၃၅၈,၅၇၉,၅၉၁.၆၃
ပေးရန်ရှိသူများ	(၃,၁၉၃,၆၂၂,၀၈၉.၁၉)	၄,၂၉၂,၆၁၁,၃၁၂.၃၈
လုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်ချက်များအရငွေသား(အသုံးပြုမှု)/စီးဝင်မှု	(၃,၄၄၆,၂၃၉,၅၂၉.၄၁)	(၂,၅၄၄,၀၈၆,၅၄၆.၅၂)
ကြိုတင်ပေးအခွန်	(၆၆,၄၀၆,၂၇၃.၀၀)	၁၁,၅၉၆,၆၅၇.၀၀
အခွန်လျာထားချက်	(၁၇,၇၃၉,၇၁၉.၉၃)	(၄၆,၇၄၉,၀၇၀.၈၀)
လုပ်ငန်းဆောင်ရွက်ချက်များအရအသားတင်ငွေသား(အသုံးပြုမှု)/စီးဝင်မှု	(၃,၅၃၀,၃၈၅,၅၂၂.၃၄)	(၂,၅၇၉,၂၃၈,၉၆၀.၃၂)
ရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုလုပ်ဆောင်ချက်များအရငွေသား(အသုံးပြုမှု)/စီးဝင်မှု		
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်း ဝယ်ယူမှု/ရောင်းချမှု	၁,၄၇၈,၅၈၃,၃၂၂.၃၆	(၃,၀၅၆,၂၆၄,၅၄၂.၂၁)
ရောင်းချရန်ကိုင်ဆောင်ထားသောပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်း	(၁,၂၆၉,၄၅၀,၀၀၀.၀၀)	-
ရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုလုပ်ဆောင်ချက်ပေးငွေ	(၁,၀၃၀,၄၃၁,၄၀၃.၀၁)	၁,၁၇၀,၆၉၀,၈၇၁.၄၈
ရွှေဆိုင်းစရိတ်	-	၁,၇၄၁,၉၈၁,၁၉၃.၈၁
ရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုလုပ်ဆောင်ချက်များအရ အသားတင်ငွေသား(အသုံးပြုမှု)/စီးဝင်မှု	(၈၂၁,၂၉၈,၀၈၀.၆၅)	(၁၄၃,၅၉၂,၄၇၆.၉၂)
ဘဏ္ဍာရေးဆောင်ရွက်ချက်များအရငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုများ		
ကြိုတင်ရရှိငွေ	၁,၆၇၃,၄၈၁,၆၀၉.၂၆	(၁,၈၇၂,၇၇၁,၂၃၀.၇၀)
ချေးငွေမှရရှိငွေ	၃,၉၃၄,၃၈၇,၅၃၃.၇၆	၅,၃၃၆,၂၉၆,၉၃၉.၀၄
ဘဏ္ဍာရေးဆောင်ရွက်ချက်များအရအသားတင်ငွေသားစီးဆင်းမှုများ	၅,၆၀၇,၈၆၉,၁၄၃.၀၂	၃,၄၆၃,၅၂၅,၇၀၈.၃၄
ငွေသားအသားတင် အတိုး/(အလျော့)	၁,၂၅၆,၁၈၅,၅၄၀.၀၃	၇၄၀,၆၉၄,၂၇၁.၁၀
နှစ်စရှိ ငွေနှင့်ငွေသားညီမျှခြင်းလက်ကျန်	၁,၁၁၃,၂၇၀,၂၈၀.၇၄	၃၇၂,၅၇၆,၀၀၉.၆၄
နှစ်ဆုံးရှိ ငွေနှင့်ငွေသားညီမျှခြင်းလက်ကျန်	၂,၃၆၉,၄၅၅,၈၂၀.၇၇	၃,၁၁၃,၂၇၀,၂၈၀.၇၄

၁။ကိုင်တွယ်၍မရသောပစ္စည်း

	Software	Good Will	စုစုပေါင်း
မူလတန်ဖိုး(ကျပ်)	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
နှစ်စလက်ကျန်	၄၅,၀၇၃,၇၅၆.၀၀	-	၄၅,၀၇၃,၇၅၆.၀၀
နှစ်အတွင်းဝယ်	-	-	-
တန်ဖိုးစုစုပေါင်း	၄၅,၀၇၃,၇၅၆.၀၀	-	၄၅,၀၇၃,၇၅၆.၀၀
တန်ဖိုးလျှော့လျာထား			
	Software	Good Will	စုစုပေါင်း
	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
နှစ်စလက်ကျန်	၃၈,၇၆၄,၀၉၂.၇၀	-	၃၈,၇၆၄,၀၉၂.၇၀
နှစ်အတွင်းတန်ဖိုးလျှော့	-	-	-
တန်ဖိုးလျှော့စုစုပေါင်း	၃၈,၇၆၄,၀၉၂.၇၀	-	၃၈,၇၆၄,၀၉၂.၇၀
နှစ်ဆုံးရှိ လက်ကျန်တန်ဖိုး	၆,၃၀၉,၆၆၃.၃၀	-	၆,၃၀၉,၆၆၃.၃၀

၂။ပုံသေပိုင်ဆိုင်ပစ္စည်း

	မြေ	စက်ရုံ	အဆောက်အဦး	ပရိဘောဂ	အသုံးအဆောင်	ITအသုံးအဆောင်	မော်တော်ကားယာဉ်	စက်	စုစုပေါင်း
မူလတန်ဖိုး(ကျပ်)	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
နှစ်စလက်ကျန်	၂၀,၄၇၄,၀၃၀,၃၅၀.၀၀	၁၉,၁၆၂,၈၂၅,၃၀၆.၅၆	၁,၅၇၀,၅၉၈,၃၇၁.၂၇	၁၁၄,၄၈၆,၈၁၅.၀၀	၇၀,၇၉၂,၂၄၇.၀၀	၁၂၁,၅၅၃,၀၃၂.၅၀	၂၈၈,၉၀၄,၄၈၄.၄၆	၁၂၆,၇၃၄,၉၁၄.၃၀	၄၁,၉၂၉,၉၂၅,၅၂၁.၀၉
နှစ်အတွင်းဝယ်	၈,၂၉၅,၇၀၀.၀၀	၁,၀၂၇,၀၆၇,၅၈၁.၄၀	-	၇၀၅,၀၀၀.၀၀	၆,၆၈၃,၅၀၀.၀၀	-	-	၄၅၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁,၀၄၃,၂၀၁,၇၈၁.၄၀
စာရင်းရွှေ့ပြောင်းခြင်း	(၁,၂၆၉,၄၅၀,၀၀၀.၀၀)	၃၂၄,၆၉၂,၃၈၇.၈၅	-	-	-	-	-	-	(၉၄၄,၇၅၇,၆၁၂.၁၅)
စာရင်းပယ်ဖျက်ခြင်း	-	-	-	(၃၉၇,၁၁၀.၀၀)	(၁၇၃,၂၀၀.၀၀)	(၁,၄၂၆,၉၀၉.၀၀)	-	-	(၁,၉၉၇,၂၁၉.၀၀)
စာရင်းညှိနှိုင်းခြင်း	-	-	-	-	-	-	(၁,၂၅၁,၆၂၂.၇၈)	-	(၁,၂၅၁,၆၂၂.၇၈)
ပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်း	(၁,၄၅၀,၈၄၅,၀၀၀.၀၀)	(၁၁၄,၉၇၅,၅၀၀.၀၀)	-	-	-	-	(၂၀,၅၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀)	-	(၁,၅၈၆,၃၂၀,၅၀၀.၀၀)
တန်ဖိုးစုစုပေါင်း	၁၇,၇၆၂,၀၃၁,၀၅၀.၀၀	၂၀,၃၉၉,၆၀၉,၇၇၅.၈၁	၁,၅၇၀,၅၉၈,၃၇၁.၂၇	၁၁၄,၇၉၄,၇၀၅.၀၀	၇၇,၃၀၂,၅၄၇.၀၀	၁၂၀,၁၂၆,၁၂၃.၅၀	၂၆၇,၁၅၂,၈၆၁.၆၈	၁၂၇,၁၈၄,၉၁၄.၃၀	၄၀,၄၃၈,၈၀၀,၃၄၈.၅၆
တန်ဖိုးလျှော့လျာထား									
နှစ်စလက်ကျန်	-	-	၆,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၃၃,၉၄၂,၂၈၅.၀၁	၄၃,၇၁၃,၉၉၄.၉၂	၈၄,၁၂၇,၀၅၆.၁၆	၈၃,၅၀၇,၉၅၈.၃၆	၆၂,၈၉၃,၂၄၈.၀၅	၃၁၄,၁၈၄,၅၄၂.၅၀
စာရင်းပယ်ဖျက်ခြင်း	-	-	-	(၁၇၈,၆၉၉.၅၀)	(၃၇,၅၂၆.၆၇)	(၁,၀၀၇,၉၁၆.၀၀)	-	-	(၁,၂၂၄,၁၄၂.၁၇)
ပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်း	-	-	-	-	-	-	(၁၁,၃၁၇,၇၀၈.၀၀)	-	(၁၁,၃၁၇,၇၀၈.၀၀)
တန်ဖိုးလျှော့စုစုပေါင်း	-	-	၆,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၃၃,၇၆၃,၅၈၅.၅၁	၄၃,၆၇၆,၄၆၈.၂၅	၈၃,၁၁၉,၁၄၀.၁၆	၇၂,၁၉၀,၂၅၀.၃၆	၆၂,၈၉၃,၂၄၈.၀၅	၃၀၁,၆၄၂,၆၉၂.၃၃
နှစ်ဆုံးရှိလက်ကျန်တန်ဖိုး	၁၇,၇၆၂,၀၃၁,၀၅၀.၀၀	၂၀,၃၉၉,၆၀၉,၇၇၅.၈၁	၁,၅၆၄,၅၉၈,၃၇၁.၂၇	၈၁,၀၃၁,၁၁၉.၄၉	၃၃,၆၂၆,၀၇၈.၇၅	၃၇,၀၀၆,၉၈၃.၃၄	၁၉၄,၉၆၂,၆၁၁.၃၂	၆၄,၂၉၁,၆၆၆.၂၅	၄၀,၁၃၇,၁၅၇,၆၅၆.၂၃

၃။ရင်းနှီးငွေများ

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
မက်ကိုနေပြည်တော် ကုမ္ပဏီလီမိတက်	၅,၈၃၃,၅၈၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၅,၈၃၃,၅၈၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
မက်ကိုရွှေဇာခြည်ကုမ္ပဏီ	၄,၄၀၀,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၄,၄၀၀,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
သီလဝါအကွက် (၂၈)စီမံကိန်း	၆၄,၀၉၉,၄၇၀.၀၀	၆၃,၃၉၉,၄၇၁.၀၀
အခြားစီမံကိန်း(မြောင်းမြ)	၁၁,၆၄၇,၆၃၁,၅၆၃.၃၄	၁၁,၀၇၆,၇၂၈,၉၆၁.၀၀
အခြားစီမံကိန်း(မအူပင်)	၆,၂၆၇,၀၆၆,၇၆၅.၄၄	၆,၀၁၃,၄၈၃,၇၂၃.၇၇
မက်ကိုလောဂျက်စတစ်ကုမ္ပဏီ	၉၉,၅၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၉၉,၅၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
မက်ကိုအင်ဂျင်နီယာရင်း အန် ကွန်ထရိုက်တင်းကုမ္ပဏီလီမိတက်	၂၇၅,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၂၇၅,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
ပစ္စယစီမံကိန်း	၅၂၇,၃၂၂,၇၄၅.၀၀	၅၂၇,၃၂၂,၇၄၅.၀၀
မြန်မာလယ်ယာစီးပွားရေးဝန်ဆောင်မှုကုမ္ပဏီလီမိတက်	၁,၀၄၇,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁,၀၄၇,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
မက်ကိုဧရာ ဆန်စပါးလုပ်ငန်း ကုမ္ပဏီလီမိတက်	၄၀၀,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၄၀၀,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
မြန်မာစင်ကာပူ(လှည်းကူး)စက်မှုလက်မှုပန်းခြံ	၄၆၀,၅၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၄၆၀,၅၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
မြောင်းမြအက်(ပ်)အမ်(မ်)ဘိုင်အိုမက်(စ်)	၁,၃၆၀,၄၂၀,၄၉၀.၉၂	၁,၀၆၃,၈၄၄,၇၃၀.၉၂
မြောင်းမြအဂရီအလိုင်းရန်တာမီနယ်	၂၀၀,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၂၀၀,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
အခြားရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုများ	၁,၂၃၄,၈၇၆,၂၉၄.၅၀	၁,၃၂၆,၂၀၆,၂၉၄.၅၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၃၃,၈၁၆,၉၉၇,၃၂၉.၂၀	၃၂,၇၈၆,၅၆၅,၉၂၆.၁၉

၄။ကုန်လက်ကျန်

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ဆန်၊စပါး၊ဆန်ကွဲ၊ဘေးထွက်ပစ္စည်း	၂၃၃,၇၈၃,၂၇၂.၀၀	၈,၇၈၄,၅၀၀.၀၀
ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ခါတ်မြေဩဇာနှင့်ဆေးပစ္စည်း	၃၁,၄၁၀,၁၃၄.၀၀	၃၁,၄၉၅,၂၁၈.၀၀
ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ဆန်စက်နှင့်ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်း	၉၅၉,၃၄၇,၁၈၇.၀၂	၁,၀၅၅,၃၁၅,၄၃၂.၀၀
ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ကုန်ကြမ်း(မြောင်းမြ၊ မအူပင်)	၃၁၅,၆၇၅,၈၅၁.၈၁	၃၁၅,၆၇၅,၈၅၁.၈၁
ကုန်လက်ကျန်-စက်ပစ္စည်း(မြောင်းမြ၊ မအူပင်)	၄၁၁,၃၇၆,၃၃၁.၈၀	၄၁၁,၃၇၆,၃၃၁.၈၀
ကုန်လက်ကျန်-စက်ဆီ၊ချောဆီ(မြောင်းမြ၊မအူပင်)	၄၄,၉၇၅,၅၀၄.၇၂	၄၄,၉၇၅,၅၀၄.၇၂
ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ခါတုပစ္စည်း(မအူပင်)	၂,၀၉၇,၇၀၀.၇၀	၂,၀၉၇,၇၀၀.၇၀
ကုန်လက်ကျန်-သွယ်ဝိုက်ကုန်ကြမ်း(မြောင်းမြ)	၂၆,၈၆၄,၈၃၉.၂၇	၂၆,၈၆၄,၈၃၉.၂၇
ကုန်လက်ကျန်-အထွေထွေအသုံးအဆောင်များ(မြောင်းမြ၊ မအူပင်)	၃၉,၅၂၁,၅၉၅.၇၈	၃၉,၅၂၁,၅၉၅.၇၈
ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ပိန့်အိတ်	၂,၄၉၄,၈၀၀.၀၀	၂,၄၉၄,၈၀၀.၀၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၂,၀၆၇,၅၄၇,၂၁၇.၁၀	၁,၉၃၈,၆၀၁,၇၇၄.၀၈

၅။ရရန်ရှိစာရင်း	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
မြီစား-ခါတ်မြေဩဇာ	၁,၃၁၆,၄၃၁,၉၈၃.၀၀	၁,၃၄၀,၈၉၂,၂၈၃.၀၀
မြီစား-ဆန်ကြိတ်ခွဲခ	၁၉၆,၈၁၇,၈၈၂.၄၉	၂၃၄,၁၉၈,၀၈၃.၆၇
မြီစား-အထွေထွေ	၂၇၃,၉၄၄,၃၂၅.၅၂	၂၁၉,၇၃၄,၆၂၆.၅၂
ရရန်ရှိစာရင်း- (Export BULOG)	၃,၃၅၆,၉၅၂,၉၉၂.၅၅	၃,၃၅၆,၉၅၂,၉၉၂.၅၅
ရရန်ရှိစာရင်း-အေဒင်အဂရီတက်	၂,၄၆၆,၆၄၉,၃၈၉.၀၀	၂,၉၃၁,၃၇၅,၇၁၂.၀၀
ရရန်ရှိစာရင်း-စိုက်ပျိုးရေးချေးငွေ	၁၆၈,၆၉၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁၁၇,၃၉၉,၀၀၀.၀၀
ရရန်ရှိစာရင်း-လက်အောက်ခံ ကုမ္ပဏီများ	၁၀,၀၇၆,၃၅၈,၂၉၈.၀၃	၁၀,၈၇၅,၄၄၅,၃၆၂.၃၁
ရရန်ရှိစာရင်း-ပြည်ပပို့ကုန်ဆန်	၄၆၉,၀၇၁,၉၆၀.၀၀	၃,၁၈၀,၈၅၅,၅၄၀.၀၀
ရရန်ရှိစာရင်း-အခြား	၂,၁၆၉,၇၄၈,၅၂၈.၃၈	၉၅၆,၄၈၆,၃၂၄.၈၂
ရှယ်ယာရှင်ချေးငွေ	၆၄၉,၅၆၀,၅၄၅.၀၀	၅၆၀,၃၆၀,၅၄၅.၀၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၂၁,၁၄၄,၂၂၅,၉၀၃.၉၇	၂၃,၇၇၃,၇၀၀,၄၆၉.၈၇

၆။ရွှေ့ဆိုင်းစရိတ်များ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ရွှေ့ဆိုင်းလုပ်ငန်းစရိတ်များ	၆,၃၄၃,၉၃၂,၄၇၃.၅၁	၆,၃၄၃,၉၃၂,၄၇၃.၅၁
စုစုပေါင်း	၆,၃၄၃,၉၃၂,၄၇၃.၅၁	၆,၃၄၃,၉၃၂,၄၇၃.၅၁

၇။ကြိုတင်ပေးငွေများ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ကြိုတင်ပေးငွေ-ဌာနများ	-	၄,၈၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
ကြိုတင်ပေးစရိတ်များ	၄၃၂,၀၇၂,၄၆၂.၁၃	၁၄၃,၁၄၆,၁၄၆.၂၅
စုစုပေါင်း	၄၃၂,၀၇၂,၄၆၂.၁၃	၁၄၇,၉၄၆,၁၄၆.၂၅

၈။ကြိုတင်ပေးအခွန်အခများ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ကြိုတင်ပေးဝင်ငွေခွန်	၆၇,၁၂၇,၉၉၃.၀၀	၁,၆၁၅,၄၁၃.၀၀
ကြိုတင်ပေးကုန်သွယ်လုပ်ငန်းခွန်	၈၉၃,၆၉၃.၀၀	-
စုစုပေါင်း	၆၈,၀၂၁,၆၈၆.၀၀	၁,၆၁၅,၄၁၃.၀၀

၉။ငွေနှင့်ဘဏ်လက်ကျန်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ရုံးချုပ်ငွေလက်ကျန်	၂၈,၈၁၂,၆၂၂.၁၅	၃၉,၈၁၂,၈၀၀.၉၁
ဘဏ်လက်ကျန်	၂,၃၄၀,၆၄၃,၁၉၈.၆၂	၁,၀၇၃,၄၅၇,၄၇၉.၈၃
စုစုပေါင်း	၂,၃၆၉,၄၅၅,၈၂၀.၇၇	၁,၁၁၃,၂၇၀,၂၈၀.၇၄

၁၀။ ရှယ်ယာရင်းနှီးငွေ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
အစုရှယ်ယာရင်းနှီးငွေ	၂၃,၃၄၄,၉၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၂၃,၃၄၄,၉၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
အစုရှယ်ယာသီးသန့်ရန်ပုံငွေ	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁၅၈,၆၅၆,၈၀၀.၀၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၂၃,၅၀၃,၆၁၆,၈၀၀.၀၀	၂၃,၅၀၃,၆၁၆,၈၀၀.၀၀

၁၁။ အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)စာရင်း	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ယခင်နှစ်နှင့်သက်ဆိုင်သောအမြတ်/(အရှုံး)စာရင်း	(၉,၃၇၀,၂၅၀,၅၁၈.၇၉)	(၆,၈၉၀,၄၄၇,၃၉၄.၁၆)
ယခုနှစ်အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)စာရင်း	(၁,၆၄၂,၂၂၈,၅၁၄.၅၁)	(၂,၆၃၇,၃၉၃,၃၁၃.၆၀)
အမြတ်/(အရှုံး)စာရင်းညှိနှိုင်းချက်	၄၈၈,၅၅၃,၈၄၂.၂၉	၁၅၇,၅၉၀,၁၈၈.၉၇
စုစုပေါင်း	(၁၀,၅၂၃,၉၂၅,၁၉၁.၀၁)	(၉,၃၇၀,၂၅၀,၅၁၈.၇၉)

၁၂။ တန်ဖိုးသင့်သီးသန့်ရန်ပုံငွေ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
တန်ဖိုးသင့်ရန်ပုံငွေ	၁၈,၁၅၅,၃၃၈,၀၄၈.၄၉	၁၉,၄၇၀,၆၈၃,၆၂၃.၄၉
စုစုပေါင်း	၁၈,၁၅၅,၃၃၈,၀၄၈.၄၉	၁၉,၄၇၀,၆၈၃,၆၂၃.၄၉

၁၃။ ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
မြီရှင်-ကုန်သွယ်မှု	၁၁၁,၃၄၈,၉၈၈.၇၈	၁၂၀,၀၅၄,၃၁၃.၇၈
ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း-အစုအပေါ်အမြတ်	၁,၁၈၂,၉၄၅,၂၀၀.၀၀	၁,၁၈၂,၀၄၀,၈၀၀.၀၀
ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း-ကုန်ကြမ်း(မြောင်းမြ၊ မအူပင်)	၁,၅၅၃,၁၃၇,၀၉၈.၆၉	၁,၅၅၃,၁၃၇,၀၉၈.၆၉
ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း-ကုန်သွယ်မှု	၁,၁၅၁,၁၆၀,၅၃၅.၂၅	၁,၁၇၅,၅၇၅,၀၉၁.၂၅
ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း-ပြည်ပပို့ကုန်ဆန်	၁,၈၂၀,၉၂၆,၀၅၇.၀၄	၄,၀၉၄,၅၆၁,၂၂၅.၁၅
ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း-ဆောက်လုပ်ရေး	၂၆၄,၁၆၁,၁၆၆.၀၀	၁,၂၃၀,၅၇၂,၈၂၄.၀၀
ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း-လက်အောက်ခံ ကုမ္ပဏီများ	၁,၁၃၄,၉၀၈,၉၈၃.၈၇	၃၀၄,၈၉၆,၅၄၂.၀၃
ပေးရန်ရှိစာရင်း-အခြား	၉၁၀,၉၄၈,၉၄၃.၈၇	၁,၆၅၉,၃၄၁,၁၆၇.၇၉
တင်ဒါစပေါ်ငွေ	၅၅,၅၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၅၈,၅၄၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၈,၁၈၅,၀၉၆,၉၇၃.၅၀	၁၁,၃၇၈,၇၁၉,၀၆၂.၆၉

၁၄။ချေးငွေနှင့်ကြိုတင်ရငွေများ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ကြိုတင်ရရှိငွေ(ဆန်တင်ပို့မှု)	၃၂၂,၇၀၇,၀၀၀.၀၀	၇၉၇,၇၇၈,၀၀၀.၀၀
ကြိုတင်ရရှိငွေ(မြေငှားရမ်းမှု)	၅၅,၂၃၃,၇၅၀.၀၀	၅၇,၄၄၃,၁၀၀.၀၀
ကြိုတင်ရငွေ(အထွေထွေ)	၂,၉၈,၂၆၃၅,၀၉၄.၅၀	၈၃၁,၈၇၃,၁၃၅.၂၄
စုစုပေါင်း	၃,၃၆၀,၅၇၅,၈၄၄.၅၀	၁,၆၈၇,၀၉၄,၂၃၅.၂၄

၁၅။ပေးရန်ရှိအခွန်အခ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ပေးရန်ရှိကုန်သွယ်လုပ်ငန်းခွန်	၂၄၉,၉၉၆.၃၀	၂၄၉,၉၉၆.၃၀
ပေးရန်ရှိအခြေပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်းမှအမြတ်ခွန်	၄၈,၉၁၁,၅၆၃.၂၅	၇၀,၄၉၉,၉၉၈.၁၈
ပေးရန်ရှိလစာခွန်	၃,၈၄၈,၇၁၅.၀၀	-
စုစုပေါင်း	၅၃,၀၁၀,၂၇၄.၅၅	၇၀,၇၄၉,၉၉၄.၄၈

၁၆။ဘဏ်ချေးငွေ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ဘဏ်ချေးငွေ	၆၄,၉၂၁,၄၅၇,၄၆၂.၁၈	၆၀,၉၈၇,၀၆၉,၉၂၈.၄၂
စုစုပေါင်း	၆၄,၉၂၁,၄၅၇,၄၆၂.၁၈	၆၀,၉၈၇,၀၆၉,၉၂၈.၄၂

၁၇။ကုန်ရောင်းဝင်ငွေ	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ပြည်တွင်းကုန်ရောင်း-ဆန်၊ဆန်ကွဲ၊ဘေးထွက်ပစ္စည်း	၈၆,၆၇၅,၇၈၄.၄၀	၂၆၀,၃၀၉,၉၁၉.၀၀
ပြည်တွင်းကုန်ရောင်း-ခါတ်မြေဩဇာနှင့်ခါတုပစ္စည်း	၉၉၆,၁၈၆,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁၇၆,၂၅၈,၅၀၀.၀၀
ပြည်တွင်းကုန်ရောင်း-ဆန်စက်နှင့်ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်း	၉,၅၇၆,၂၁၅.၀၀	၁၀၈,၃၁၀,၀၄၈.၀၀
ပြည်တွင်းကုန်ရောင်း-စက်ပစ္စည်း	-	၄၂၃,၈၇၀,၄၀၀.၀၀
ပြည်ပကုန်ရောင်း-ဆန်	၁၃,၅၆၃,၀၄၉,၉၆၀.၀၀	၁၅,၉၃၂,၃၉၇,၃၈၄.၀၀
ပြည်ပကုန်ရောင်း-ပြောင်း	၈၃၀,၅၆၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	-
ပြည်ပကုန်ရောင်း-ကောက်ညှင်း	-	၁,၀၉၄,၄၃၈,၀၀၀.၀၀
ကြိတ်ခွဲခရငွေ	၁၀၅,၀၉၇,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁၁၄,၁၇၀,၉၅၀.၀၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၁၅,၅၉၁,၁၄၅,၇၅၉.၄၀	၁၈,၁၀၉,၇၅၅,၂၀၁.၀၀

၁၈။ကုန်ရောင်းတန်ဖိုး	မှတ်စု	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်	၁၈(က)	၁,၈၃၀,၀၃၅,၇၁၁.၉၀	၂,၀၄၃,၅၀၂,၃၄၄.၅၅
ကုန်ဝယ်	၁၈(ခ)	၁၄,၅၂၉,၁၆၄,၁၁၂.၅၀	၁၇,၆၁၄,၀၇၂,၉၇၈.၀၀
ကုန်ဝယ်ကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၁၈(ဂ)	၁,၂၃၁,၂၅၉,၉၆၇.၇၂	၂၇၁,၉၃၄,၁၉၁.၆၇
စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်	၁၈(ဃ)	(၂,၀၆၇,၅၄၇,၂၁၇.၁၀)	(၁,၉၃၈,၆၀၁,၇၄၄.၀၈)
စုစုပေါင်း		၁၅,၅၂၂,၉၁၂,၅၇၅.၀၂	၁၇,၉၉၀,၉၈၇,၇၄၀.၁၄

၁၈(က)။စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ဆန်၊စပါး၊ဆန်ကွဲ၊ဘေးထွက်ပစ္စည်း၊မျိုးစပါး	၁၀,၁၇၆,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁၈,၄၂၇,၉၅၀.၀၀
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ခါတ်မြေဩဇာနှင့်ခါတုပစ္စည်း	၃၁,၄၉၅,၂၁၈.၀၀	၂၆,၈၅၄,၉၆၆.၀၀
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ဆန်စက်နှင့်ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်း	၉၄၇,၈၅၁,၈၆၉.၈၂	၁,၁၅၇,၉၇၇,၆၀၄.၄၇
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ကုန်ကြမ်း(မြောင်းမြ၊မအူပင်)	၃၁၅,၆၇၅,၈၅၁.၈၁	၃၁၅,၆၇၅,၈၅၁.၈၁
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-စက်ပစ္စည်း(မြောင်းမြ၊မအူပင်)	၄၁၁,၃၇၆,၃၃၁.၈၀	၄၁၁,၃၇၆,၃၃၁.၈၀
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-စက်ဆီ၊ချောဆီ(မြောင်းမြ၊မအူပင်)	၄၄,၉၇၅,၅၀၄.၇၂	၄၄,၉၇၅,၅၀၄.၇၂
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ခါတုပစ္စည်း(မအူပင်)	၂,၀၉၇,၇၀၀.၇၀	၂,၀၉၇,၇၀၀.၇၀
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-သွယ်ရှိကုန်ကြမ်း(မြောင်းမြ)	၂၆,၈၆၄,၈၃၉.၂၇	၂၆,၈၆၄,၈၃၉.၂၇
စာရင်းဖွင့်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-အထွေထွေအသုံးအဆောင်များ(မြောင်းမြ၊မအူပင်)	၃၉,၅၂၁,၅၉၅.၇၈	၃၉,၅၂၁,၅၉၅.၇၈
စုစုပေါင်း	၁,၈၃၀,၀၃၅,၇၁၁.၉၀	၂,၀၄၃,၅၀၂,၃၄၄.၅၅
၁၈(ခ)။ကုန်ဝယ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ပြည်တွင်းကုန်ဝယ်-ဆန်၊စပါး၊ဆန်ကွဲ၊ဘေးထွက်ပစ္စည်း၊မျိုးစပါး	၁၂,၆၉၈,၅၇၇,၃၁၂.၅၀	၁၇,၀၅၀,၂၂၁,၆၈၃.၀၀
ပြည်တွင်းကုန်ဝယ်-ပြောင်း	၈၂၆,၉၈၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	-
ပြည်တွင်းကုန်ဝယ်- ခါတ်မြေဩဇာနှင့်ခါတုပစ္စည်း	၉၈၆,၂၃၄,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁၄၈,၇၅၉,၆၆၅.၀၀
ပြည်တွင်းကုန်ဝယ်- ဆန်စက်နှင့်ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်း	-	၄၁၀,၇၃၅,၂၀၀.၀၀
ပြည်တွင်းကုန်ဝယ်-ပီနီအိတ်	-	၂,၄၉၄,၈၀၀.၀၀
ပြည်ပကုန်ဝယ်-ဆန်စက်နှင့်ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်း	၁၇,၃၇၂,၈၀၀.၀၀	၁,၈၆၁,၆၃၀.၀၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၁၄,၅၂၉,၁၆၄,၁၁၂.၅၀	၁၇,၆၁၄,၀၇၂,၉၇၈.၀၀
၁၈(ဂ)။တိုက်ရိုက်ကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ပစ္စည်းသယ်ယူစရိတ်	၁၅၅,၉၄၀.၀၀	၆,၂၀၁,၁၂၅.၀၀
လိုင်စင်ကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၃၁၃,၂၀၀.၀၀	၃၇၇,၆၀၀.၀၀
အလုပ်သမားလုပ်ခစရိတ်	၂၀,၈၁၃,၇၂၀.၀၀	၈၂,၁၈၀,၁၈၅.၀၀
သင်္ဘောတင်စရိတ်	၁,၁၆၂,၁၂၁,၃၀၁.၇၂	၁၅၅,၄၂၀,၈၀၉.၆၇
ကြိတ်ခွဲစရိတ်	၃၈,၉၁၀,၅၆၀.၀၀	၁၈,၁၈၆,၅၈၀.၀၀
ကုန်ဝယ်ကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၃၂၂,၆၀၀.၀၀	၇,၃၀၅,၁၈၀.၀၀
ထုပ်ပိုးမှုစရိတ်	၆,၂၄၃,၈၀၀.၀၀	၇၀၈,၁၄၂.၀၀
ပြုပြင်ထိန်းသိမ်းမှုစရိတ်	၁,၅၉၃,၄၅၀.၀၀	၁,၅၅၄,၅၇၀.၀၀
ဆိပ်ကမ်းရှင်းလင်းစရိတ်	၇၈၅,၃၉၆.၀၀	-
စုစုပေါင်း	၁,၂၃၁,၂၅၉,၉၆၇.၇၂	၂၇၁,၉၃၄,၁၉၁.၆၇

၁၈(ဃ)။စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ဆန်၊စပါး၊ဆန်ကွဲ၊ဘေးထွက်ပစ္စည်း၊မျိုးစပါး	၂၃၃,၇၈၃,၂၇၂.၀၀	၈,၇၈၄,၅၀၀.၀၀
စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ခါတ်မြေ၊ဩဇာနှင့်ခါတုပစ္စည်း	၃၁,၄၁၀,၁၃၄.၀၀	၃၁,၄၉၅,၂၁၈.၀၀
စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ဆန်စက်နှင့်ဆက်စပ်ပစ္စည်း	၉၅၉,၃၄၇,၁၈၇.၀၂	၁,၀၅၅,၃၁၅,၄၃၂.၀၀
စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ကုန်ကြမ်း(မြောင်းမြ၊မအူပင်)	၃၁၅,၆၇၅,၈၅၁.၈၁	၃၁၅,၆၇၅,၈၅၁.၈၁
စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-စက်ပစ္စည်း(မြောင်းမြ၊မအူပင်)	၄၁၁,၃၇၆,၃၃၁.၈၀	၄၁၁,၃၇၆,၃၃၁.၈၀
စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-စက်ဆီ၊ချောဆီ(မြောင်းမြ၊မအူပင်)	၄၄,၉၇၅,၅၀၄.၇၂	၄၄,၉၇၅,၅၀၄.၇၂
စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ဓာတုပစ္စည်း၊သွယ်ပို့ကုန်ကြမ်းနှင့် အထွေထွေအသုံးအဆောင်များ(မြောင်းမြ၊မအူပင်)	၆၈,၄၈၄,၁၃၅.၇၅	၆၈,၄၈၄,၁၃၅.၇၅
စာရင်းပိတ်ကုန်လက်ကျန်-ပီနီအိတ်	၂,၄၉၄,၈၀၀.၀၀	၂,၄၉၄,၈၀၀.၀၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၂,၀၆၇,၅၄၇,၂၁၇.၁၀	၁,၉၃၈,၆၀၁,၇၇၄.၀၈

၁၉။အခွန်လျာထားချက်

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ကုန်သွယ်လုပ်ငန်းခွန်လျာထားချက်	၁၁၀,၄၆၈.၀၀	၂၂၀,၉၃၂.၀၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၁၁၀,၄၆၈.၀၀	၂၂၀,၉၃၂.၀၀

၂၀။အခြားလုပ်ဆောင်မှုဝင်ငွေ

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
အခြားဝင်ငွေ	၅၆,၁၆၅,၉၁၉.၁၄	၄၉,၉၅၁,၉၀၄.၀၀
ဘဏ်တိုးရငွေ	၄၈,၀၀၁,၂၀၂.၆၃	၁၆၄,၇၈၂,၈၂၁.၈၈
စုစုပေါင်း	၁၀၄,၁၆၇,၁၂၁.၇၇	၂၁၄,၇၃၄,၇၂၄.၈၈

၂၁။လုပ်ငန်းလုပ်ဆောင်မှုကုန်ကျစရိတ်

	မှတ်စု	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
အရောင်းနှင့်ဖြန့်ဖြူးမှုကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၂၁(က)	၈,၇၈၆,၆၁၅.၀၀	၆၇,၆၀၀.၀၀
အုပ်ချုပ်မှုကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၂၁(ခ)	၂,၃၁၃,၆၁၁,၀၄၅.၉၅	၂,၅၀၅,၇၀၉,၅၀၀.၁၆
အခြားစီမံကိန်းကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၂၁(ဂ)	၁၃,၇၃၇,၀၂၅.၀၀	-
တန်တိုးလျှော့စရိတ်	၂၁(ဃ)	-	-
စုစုပေါင်း		၂,၃၃၆,၁၃၄,၆၈၅.၉၅	၂,၅၀၅,၇၇၇,၁၀၀.၁၆

၂၁(က)။အရောင်းနှင့်ဖြန့်ဖြူးမှုကုန်ကျစရိတ်

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
ပစ္စည်းသယ်ယူစရိတ်	-	၆၇,၆၀၀.၀၀
ဈေးကွက်မြှင့်တင်ရေးကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၄,၇၈၆,၆၁၅.၀၀	-
တံဆိပ်ခေါင်းခွန်ခ	၄,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	-
စုစုပေါင်း	၈,၇၈၆,၆၁၅.၀၀	၆၇,၆၀၀.၀၀

၂၁(ခ)။အုပ်ချုပ်မှုကုန်ကျစရိတ်

	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂ ကျပ်	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁ ကျပ်
တည်းခိုစရိတ်	၄၃၆,၀၀၀.၀၀	-
ပြပွဲကုန်ကျစရိတ်	-	၁၅၃,၅၀၀.၀၀
နမူနာလက်ဆောင်	-	၁,၄၅၆,၈၈၉.၀၀
ခရီးစရိတ်	၁,၉၆၈,၈၅၀.၀၀	၉၁၅,၉၀၀.၀၀
ပုံနှိပ်ရေးနှင့်စာရေးကရိယာ	၁,၇၅၂,၀၇၉.၀၀	၁,၂၇၉,၀၅၀.၀၀
ဘဏ်စရိတ်	၅,၄၇၃,၆၂၇.၈၉	၂,၉၆၅,၉၈၁.၃၄
ဘဏ်တိုး	၁,၉၄၃,၀၉၁,၂၅၄.၀၅	၁,၉၃၀,၂၄၁,၇၉၂.၂၈
ပြစ်ဒဏ်ကြေး	-	၆,၂၄၆.၉၁
ရုံးအသုံးစရိတ်	၂,၃၉၅,၁၀၀.၀၀	၂,၀၉၆,၇၁၈.၀၀
လူမှုရေးအသုံးစရိတ်များ	၃,၀၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၂,၃၄၃,၈၀၀.၀၀
လက်ဆောင်ပစ္စည်းနှင့်လှူဒါန်းငွေ	၂၀,၂၇၈,၀၈၀.၀၀	၁၂,၁၂၈,၉၇၀.၀၀
မှတ်ပုံတင်ကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၅၂၆,၆၆၆.၅၀	၃၈၂,၃၉၄.၃၁
အထွေထွေကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၁၀,၆၉၃,၁၆၁.၈၂	၁၃,၀၆၅,၃၃၀.၀၀
ကြွေးဆုံးကုန်ကျစရိတ်	-	၄၅၉,၄၄၃.၀၀
ဧည့်ခံစရိတ်	၁,၁၇၀,၆၃၃.၀၀	၅၄၉,၁၀၀.၀၀
လစာနှင့်ခွင့်ပြုငွေ	၁၄၉,၅၆၄,၆၇၂.၀၃	၉၆,၄၁၇,၃၀၈.၄၀
ဂုဏ်ပြုချီးမြှင့်ငွေ	၄,၂၀၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၉,၃၆၀,၈၅၀.၀၀
စားသောက်စရိတ်	၈၄၂,၀၀၀.၀၀	၇၃၂,၁၂၀.၀၀
သတင်းစာ၊စာအုပ်၊စာစောင်	-	၂၃,၀၀၀.၀၀
ဖုန်း၊စာပို့နှင့်ကြေးနန်းခ	၈၂၇,၉၄၄.၅၈	၈၁၉,၆၀၀.၂၂
လျှပ်စစ်ဓါတ်အားခ	၄,၅၁၂,၅၅၅.၀၀	၆,၄၉၅,၃၄၅.၅၀
ဓါတ်ဆီ၊စက်ဆီ၊ချောဆီ	၁၆,၂၆၅,၉၇၈.၀၀	၈,၇၂၉,၉၁၁.၀၀
တူညီဝတ်စုံစရိတ်	-	၇၀,၈၀၀.၀၀
ငှားရမ်းခြင်းအခွန်အခ	၁,၅၅၄,၆၀၀.၀၀	၂,၇၈၅,၆၀၀.၀၀
အလုပ်သမားခ	၈၀,၀၀၀.၀၀	၁၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
ပြင်ဆင်ထိန်းသိမ်းစရိတ်	၈,၂၆၄,၁၀၀.၀၀	၇,၇၆၂,၀၀၀.၀၀
ဝန်ဆောင်ခ	၃၇,၅၄၈,၁၅၀.၀၀	၈၆,၃၃၁,၁၆၉.၀၀
ဝန်ထမ်းထောက်ပံ့စရိတ်	၂,၇၆၆,၆၆၀.၀၀	၅,၁၂၀,၀၀၀.၀၀
အာမခံစရိတ်	၂၄,၆၇၆,၀၃၉.၂၅	၄၆,၉၉၉,၃၈၀.၆၈
ကြော်ငြာစရိတ်	၁,၁၁၄,၀၀၀.၀၀	-
ရုံးခန်းငှားခ	၆၉,၈၃၅,၈၁၈.၀၀	၂၁၇,၇၃၄,၇၅၆.၈၀
လူမှုဖူလုံရေးကြေး	-	၄,၉၃၀,၃၇၃.၀၀

ဂိုဏ်းဝင်ငွေ	-	၁၃,၅၀၀.၀၀
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းပယ်ဖျက်ခြင်း	၇၇၃,၀၇၆.၈၃	၄၃,၃၂၈,၆၇၀.၇၂
စုစုပေါင်း	၂,၃၁၃,၆၁၁,၀၄၅.၉၅	၂,၅၀၅,၇၀၉,၅၀၀.၁၆
၂၁(ဂ)။ အခြားစီမံကိန်းကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁
	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
အခြားစီမံကိန်းကုန်ကျစရိတ်	၁၃,၇၃၇,၀၂၅.၀၀	-
စုစုပေါင်း	၁၃,၇၃၇,၀၂၅.၀၀	-
၂၂။ ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်း	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁
	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
ပုံသေပိုင်ပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်း	၄၂၀,၄၅၄,၄၇၅.၀၀	၅၅,၅၀၅,၃၁၆.၀၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၄၂၀,၄၅၄,၄၇၅.၀၀	၅၅,၅၀၅,၃၁၆.၀၀
၂၃။ ရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုမှ အမြတ်/အရှုံး	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁
	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
အခြားရင်းနှီးမြှုပ်နှံမှုမှဝင်ငွေ	-	၃၉,၉၀၉,၄၈၁.၉၆
စုစုပေါင်း	-	၃၉,၉၀၉,၄၈၁.၉၆
၂၄။ နိုင်ငံခြားငွေလဲလှယ်နှုန်း အမြတ်/အရှုံး	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁
	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
နိုင်ငံခြားငွေလဲလှယ်နှုန်း အမြတ်/အရှုံး	၁၅၁,၁၉၁,၇၆၁.၅၄	၄၄၅,၃၉၀,၆၈၄.၉၄
စုစုပေါင်း	၁၅၁,၁၉၁,၇၆၁.၅၄	၄၄၅,၃၉၀,၆၈၄.၉၄
၂၅။ အခြေပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်းမှအမြတ်ခွန်	၃၁.၃.၂၀၂၂	၃၀.၉.၂၀၂၁
	ကျပ်	ကျပ်
အခြေပစ္စည်းရောင်းချခြင်းမှအမြတ်ခွန်	၅၀,၀၂၉,၉၀၃.၂၅	၃,၉၉၀,၉၄၈.၂၀
စုစုပေါင်း	၅၀,၀၂၉,၉၀၃.၂၅	၃,၉၉၀,၉၄၈.၂၀